SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION REPORT and EVALUATION FOR LOW-THREAT UST CASE CLOSURE

Former Heating Oil Tank Site 1607 2nd Avenue Oakland, Alameda County, California



Prepared for:

1607 2nd Avenue, LLC Attn: Mr. Harry T. Tung 4096 Piedmont Avenue, #150 Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health Attn: Mr. Keith Nowell, PG, CHG 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502

Prepared by:

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. 44358 South Grimmer Boulevard Fremont, CA 94538

> SCS539.1 March 9, 2016



44358 S. GRIMMER BOULEVARD, FREMONT, CA 94538 & TELEPHONE: (510) 226-9944 & FAX: (510) 226-9948

March 9, 2016 Project No. SCS539.1

GeoTracker Global ID T10000006756 ACEH Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003170

1607 2nd Avenue, LLC Attn: Mr. Harry Tung

Reference: Former Heating Oil Tank Site 1607 2nd Avenue Oakland, Alameda County, California

Subject: Perjury Statement for Subsurface Investigation Report

To Alameda County Environmental Health:

PERJURY STATEMENT

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that I have read the below-referenced document and the information and/or recommendations contained in this document is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

• SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc., Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report and Evaluation for Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure, Former Heating Oil Tank Site, 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California, dated March 1, 2016.

Signed,

RP Signature

Harry T. Tung RP Printed Name

3/9/2016

Date



44358 S. GRIMMER BOULEVARD, FREMONT, CA 94538 \diamond Telephone: (510) 226-9944 \diamond Fax: (510) 226-9948

March 9, 2016 Project No. SCS539.1

GeoTracker Global ID T1000006756 ACEH Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003170

1607 2nd Avenue, LLC Attn: Mr. Harry T. Tung 4096 Piedmont Avenue, #150 Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health Attn: Mr. Keith Nowell, PG, CHG 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502

Reference: Former Heating Oil Tank Site 1607 2nd Avenue Oakland, Alameda County, California

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report and Evaluation for Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure

Dear Mr. Tung and Mr. Nowell:

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. has completed a Soil and Groundwater Investigation at the above-referenced property (subject site). The purpose of the work was to further delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of potential hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater beneath the subject site, with the goal of achieving low-threat case closure for the site.

The following Work Plan for the project was submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) by SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc.:

• Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation, Apartment Building and Former Heating Oil Tank Site, 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California, dated August 27, 2015.

The August 27, 2015 Work Plan was approved by the ACEH, with technical comments, in a communication dated September 25, 2015.¹ The work was supervised by Mr. Jan

¹ Alameda County Environmental Health, *Work Plan Authorization; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003170 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000006756, Second Avenue UST, 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA 95606, September 25, 2015*

Schutze, a California Professional Geologist (P.G.), and was conducted in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM² Practice E1903-97 (re-approved 2002).

A. BACKGROUND

A.1 Property Description

The subject site consists of an occupied apartment building on the northern corner of the intersection of 2nd Avenue and East 16th Street in Oakland, California. An underground storage tank (UST) containing heating oil was formerly located beneath the sidewalk along East 16th Street, approximately 3.5 ft southwest of the current apartment building. According to a UST Closure Report by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR), the tank had a capacity of approximately 1,500 gallons, measured approximately 10 ft in length by 5 ft in diameter and was constructed of single-wall bare steel.³ The age of the tank is unknown. The subject site location is depicted on the attached Figure 1 and the approximate location of the former tank is shown on the attached Figures 2 and 3.

A.2 Tank Removal (November 2014)

The approximately 1,500-gallon UST and associated product piping were removed by GGTR on November 17-18, 2014 under the supervision of the Oakland Fire Department (OFD). The tank was found to be in poor condition with visible holes. Soil discoloration and hydrocarbon odors were observed in the tank overburden soil and in the soil beneath the tank (the bottom of the tank was measured at approximately 9 feet below ground surface [ft bgs]). GGTR performed remedial over-excavation of soil from the tank pit. The soil observed during the tank removal was predominantly clay. No groundwater was observed in the excavation during the removal activities (GGTR, 2014).

Under the direction of the OFD, one four-point composite soil sample was collected from the stockpiled overburden soil and two discrete soil samples were collected at two feet below the respective ends of the tank (approximately 11 ft bgs). All samples were analyzed for TPH⁴ (C10-C28), BTEX⁵ and naphthalene. The stockpile composite sample was also analyzed for lead. The laboratory results indicated that concentrations of up to 307 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) extractable-range petroleum hydrocarbons and 345 micrograms per kilogram (μ g/kg) naphthalene were present in the stockpiled soil removed from the excavation.

Nearly 22 tons of impacted soil from the excavation were disposed of at the Keller Canyon Landfill Facility located in Pittsburg, California. According to the GGTR UST Closure Report, "The analytical results from the State Certified Laboratory following the tank removal and remedial activities were non-detect to insignificant and acceptable by the OFD; therefore, GGTR recommended no further action at the site."

² American Society for Testing and Materials

³ Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA 94606, December 11, 2014

⁴ Total petroleum hydrocarbons

⁵ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report was submitted on November 19, 2014, as required by the OFD Fire Prevention Bureau due to the holes observed in the tank. The subject site property was designated as a LUST⁶ Cleanup Site (GeoTracker Global ID T1000006756) with the ACEH as the lead agency for the site (Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003170).

A.3 Review of Criteria for Low-Threat Closure (June 2015)

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. reviewed a Low-Threat Closure Policy (LTCP) Checklist for the subject site which is available on the GeoTracker website.⁷ The June 26, 2015 Checklist, which compares the site with the State Water Board's LTCP criteria, concludes the following:

- 1) General Criteria: A conceptual site model (CSM) has not been developed; the CSM should include a potential receptor survey and a determination of the vertical and lateral extent of contamination.
- 2) Media Specific Criteria Groundwater: Groundwater has not been tested and therefore these criteria are not met.
- 3) Media Specific Criteria Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air: Soil vapors have not been tested and the presence and characteristics of a bioattenuation zone have not been established.
- 4) Media Specific Criteria Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure: Soil contamination in the upper ten ft bgs at the site has not been investigated.

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. took these criteria into consideration when conducting the current soil and groundwater investigation. The results of the investigation are discussed in relation to the LTCP media-specific criteria in Section D of this report.

B. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

B.1 Geology

The City of Oakland is located in California's Central Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province. This region is characterized by a series of parallel, northwesterly trending mountain chains and valleys consisting primarily of Mesozoic and Cenozoic sedimentary rocks.

A depression containing the San Francisco Bay separates the Peninsular Ranges from the East Bay Ranges and most of Oakland lies in this depression. The area of Oakland surrounding Lake Merritt is underlain by Pleistocene marine terrace deposits, dune sands (Merritt Sand) and artificial fill that have been laid down over estuarine mud (Bay Mud). The thickness of the Pleistocene sediments is estimated to be to approximately 50 ft bgs.

⁶ Leaking underground storage tank

⁷ http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000006756&cmd=ptcpreport<cp_id=131533

B.2 Soils

During the current drilling activities, the majority of soils observed between 0.5 and 22 ft bgs (maximum boring depth) consisted of moist, stiff sands, silts and clays. Laterally discontinuous gravelly and sandy horizons were observed at 0.5 to 8 ft bgs, 12 to 14 ft bgs and 19 to 21 ft bgs (see Appendix A, Boring Logs and Schematic Cross Section).

B.3 Surface Waters / Groundwater

Lake Merritt is located approximately 320 ft northwest and down-gradient from the former on-site UST location. Based on the location of Lake Merritt to the northwest, and the general site topography, groundwater is expected to flow to the northwest.

During the current investigation, groundwater was encountered in all borings except B2 between 12 and 21 ft bgs. Groundwater likely occurs in gravelly and sandy horizons, sometimes in confined conditions (Appendix A). The potentiometric water level was approximately 11.5 ft bgs.

Based on the overlying clay layer and semi-confined aquifer conditions observed at the property, it is unlikely that leakage from the former UST would have significantly impacted groundwater.

C. SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. performed a soil and groundwater investigation at the subject property on February 12, 2016. The work was conducted in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1903-97 (re-approved 2002).

C.1 **Pre-Field Activities**

A drilling permit (#W2016-0061) was obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). An excavation permit (#X1600253) and a sidewalk obstruction permit (#OB1600132) were obtained from the City of Oakland. Copies of all permits are included in Appendix B.

Prior to the work, SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. marked the proposed boring locations with white spray paint. Subsequently, Underground Services Alert (USA) was contacted to clear the marked areas for subsurface utilities. The ticket number provided by USA for this procedure was # 0048751.

A site-specific Health and Safety Plan (H&SP) was prepared and implemented. A health and safety meeting was held before commencing fieldwork.

C.2 Drilling Methodology

Drilling was conducted on February 12, 2016 using a Geoprobe 54LT track-mounted direct-push rig. The first 2.5 ft of drilling at each boring location was hand-augered as a precaution. An Alameda County inspector was present during part of the field work.

Four 1.5-inch-diameter exploratory soil borings were advanced and soil and groundwater samples were collected from each boring except B2 (a groundwater

sample was not collected from B2 due to bore hole cave in). Boring B2 was intended to be advanced in native soil between the former tank pit and the street, but the boring was found to be located in backfilled material within the former UST pit. This made the planned drilling location of boring B1 (intended to be advanced within the tank pit) redundant. Boring B3 was advanced in native soil between the former UST pit and the concrete exterior basement wall of the apartment building. Borings B4 and B5 were advanced up-gradient and down-gradient, respectively, from the former UST pit. Boring depths were as follows: B2 was advanced to approximately 14 ft bgs; B3 was advanced to approximately 21.5 ft bgs; B4 was advanced to approximately 22 ft bgs (the maximum depth explored); and boring B5 was advanced to approximately 15 ft bgs.

The soil borings were backfilled to ground surface with Portland neat cement grout and the surface was finished to match the existing grade.

The boring locations are depicted on Figures 2 and 3; the soil boring logs and a schematic cross section are attached as Appendix A.

C.3 Photo Ionization Detector (PID) Readings

A hand-held PID was used during the investigation in order to screen for potential VOCs⁸ in soil and ambient air at the site. Prior to entering the field, the PID was calibrated in a clean environment using isobutylene gas. Readings were collected by placing soil samples and the PID sensor in a plastic bag, disturbing the soil within the bag and waiting a minimum of 30 seconds. The PID readings are tabulated in Table 1.

The highest PID reading collected during the investigation was 103 parts per million (ppm) at 7.5 ft bgs in boring B3. A soil sample collected from this location contained the greatest concentrations detected of TPH-d, -mo and -ho⁹, with values of 2,700 mg/kg, 1,300 mg/kg and 1,500 mg/kg, respectively (Section C.5). PID readings for the ambient air were 0.0 ppm.

⁸ Volatile organic compounds

⁹ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, motor oil and heating oil

ft bgs	B2	B3	B4	B5							
1		0.0	0.0								
2				0.0							
3	0.0										
5		0.0		0.0							
5.5			0.0								
7.5		103		0.0							
8	0.0		0.0								
8.5		2.1									
10	0.0	0.8	0.0	0.0							
11		0.2									
12			0.0	0.0							
13	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.0							
14		0.0									
15		0.4		0.0							
16			0.0								
17		0.0									
18		0.0	0.0								
20		0.0									
21		0.0	0.0								
PID = photo	ionization detection	ctor; ppm = pa	rts per million;	ft bgs = feet							
below groun	d surface; = r	not analyzed.		-							

TABLE 1 PID Readings (reported in ppm) 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA

C.4 Soil Sampling Methodology

Soil cores were continuously recovered inside four-foot, 1.5-inch-diameter acetate liners. Soil samples were collected by cutting a specific depth interval from the acetate liner and sealing it at both ends with Teflon septa and tight fitting plastic caps. Samples collected using the hand auger were placed into clear, pre-cleaned, 8 oz glass jars with Teflon-lined caps. Nitrile gloves were utilized to prevent cross contamination.

The samples were labeled, stored on ice and subsequently transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (CDPH ELAP¹⁰ #1644) for analyses. Sample possession during transport was documented using chain-of-custody forms. Samples were analyzed based on the approved project work plan and field observations. Samples submitted to the laboratory but not analyzed were placed on hold for potential future analyses, if required.

C.5 Soil Analytical Results

Soil samples were collected from each of the four borings at 2.5 ft intervals for the purpose of addressing the LTCP criteria for shallow soils. The soil samples selected for analyses (1) were chosen based on PID readings and/or field observations of staining and hydrocarbon odors; or (2) were collected from shallow depths in each of the borings in order to delineate the potential contamination plume. Selected soil analytical results are presented in Tables 2 through 4 and are also shown on the attached Figure 2. The

¹⁰ California Department of Public Health Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

laboratory reports are included as Appendix C.

The soil analytical results were compared to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) issued February 22, 2016. The Tier 1 ESLs used are based on: groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; the Tier 2 ESLs used (Table T2-1) are based on: (1) groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; (2) groundwater depth is greater than or equal to 10 ft bgs; (3) the soil type is sandy; and (4) the soil depth for direct exposure is shallow (less than or equal to 10 ft bgs).

Samp	ble		TPH			VOCs						
ID	Depth (ft bgs)	TPH-d	TPH-mo	TPH-ho	MTBE	Benzene	Ethylbenzene	Toluene	Xylenes	Naphthalene		
B-2-8	8	15	34	6.0	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050		
B-2-10	10	ND<1.0	ND<5.0	ND<1.0								
B-3-2.5	2.5	ND<1.0	ND<5.0	ND<1.0								
B-3-7.5	7.5	2,700	1,300	1,500	ND<0.33	ND<0.33	ND<0.33	ND<0.33	ND<0.33	6.5		
B-3-10	10	ND<1.0	ND<5.0	ND<1.0	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050		
B-4-7.5	7.5	ND<1.0	ND<5.0	ND<1.0								
B-5-2.5	2.5	ND<1.0	ND<5.0	ND<1.0								
B-5-5	5	ND<1.0	ND<5.0	ND<1.0	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050		
						ESLs						
Tier 1 E	ESL	240	100	N/A	0.023	0.044	1.4	2.9	2.3	0.023		
Tier 2 E	ESL	100	100	N/A	0.023	0.044	1.4	2.9	2.3	0.023		
mg/kg = n heating oi = not ar	mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms; ft bgs = feet below ground surface; TPH-d, -mo and -ho = total petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel, motor oil and heating oil ranges; VOCs = volatile organic compounds; MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether; ND<1.0 = not detected with a reporting limit of 1.0; = not analyzed; N/A = ESL not listed.											
groundwa	san ⊢ra iter is a ource;	ancisco Bay a current or (2) groundw	potential di vater depth	inking water is greater t	r resource; Tier han or equal to	2 ESLs (Table 10 ft bgs; (3) tl	T2-1) based on T2-1) type is s	ieis (February 22 : (1) groundwatei andy; and (4) the	 2016). Her 1 l is a current or p soil depth for di 	cotential drinking rect exposure is		

TABLE 2 Selected Analytical Results for TPH and VOCs in Soil (reported in mg/kg) 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA

Numbers in **bold** indicate concentrations exceeding ESLs. TPH analyzed by EPA Method 8015B(m); VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

shallow (less than or equal to 10 ft bgs).

TPH-d was detected in boring B2 at 8 ft bgs and in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at concentrations of, respectively, 15 mg/kg (below the ESLs) and 2,700 mg/kg (above both the Tier 1 and Tier 2 ESLs). TPH-d was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit (RL) of 1.0 mg/kg in any other samples.

TPH-ho was detected in boring B2 at 8 ft bgs and boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at concentrations of 6 mg/kg and 1,500 mg/kg, respectively (there are no corresponding ESLs for TPH-ho). TPH-ho was not detected above the laboratory RL of 1.0 mg/kg in

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. / March 2016

any other samples.

TPH-mo was detected in boring B2 at 8 ft bgs and in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at concentrations of, respectively, 34 mg/kg (below the ESLs) and 1,300 mg/kg (above both the Tier 1 and Tier 2 ESLs). TPH-mo was not detected above the RL of 5.0 mg/kg in any other samples.

It should be noted that the laboratory identified the fuel contamination detected as "unmodified or weakly modified diesel" and "oil range compounds", which indicates that the on-site tank could have contained mixtures of diesel and/or heating oil. The detections of TPH-mo are not likely to have been caused by actual motor oil, but instead suggest the presence of diesel and heating oil decay compounds.

<u>VOCs</u>

VOCs, including MTBE¹¹, benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes, were below the laboratory RLs in the analyzed soil samples; however, the RLs for MTBE and benzene for sample B-3-7.5 were slightly above the Tier 1 and 2 ESL of 0.023 mg/kg. Naphthalene was detected in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at a concentration of 6.5 mg/kg, which exceeds the Tier 1 and 2 ESL of 0.023 mg/kg. Naphthalene was below the laboratory RL of 0.0050 mg/kg in the other analyzed samples. No chlorinated solvents were detected in any sample above the RLs.

Samp	Sample PAHs											
ID	Pyrene Phenanthrene 0500 0>0/1 - Methylnaphthalene 0500 0>0/1											
B-5-5	B-5-5 5 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050											
B-2-8	3-2-8 8 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050											
B-3-7.5	B-3-7.5 7.5 13 10 4.1 8.6 5.5											
B-3-10	10	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050	ND<0.0050						
			ESLs									
Tier 1 I	ESL	N/A	0.25	0.23	11	85						
Tier 2 ESL N/A 0.25 0.23 11 85												
mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms; ft bgs = feet below ground surface; PAHs= polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons; ND<1.0 = not detected with a reporting limit of 1.0; N/A = ESL not listed. ESLs = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (February 22, 2016). Tier 1 ESLs based on: groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; Tier 2 ESLs (Table T2-1) based on: (1) groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; (2) groundwater depth is greater than or equal to 10 ft bgs; (3) the soil type is sandy; and (4) the soil depth for direct exposure is shallow (less than or equal to 10 ft bgs). Numbers in bold indicate concentrations exceeding ESLs. PAHs analyzed by EPA Method 8310. SCHUTZE & Associates. Inc. / March 2016												

 TABLE 3

 Selected Analytical Results for PAHs in Soil (reported in mg/kg)

 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA

¹¹ Methyl tert-butyl ether

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

Naphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene were detected in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at concentrations of 4.1 mg/kg and 10 mg/kg, respectively, which exceed the respective Tier 1 and 2 ESLs of 0.23 mg/kg and 0.25 mg/kg. In addition, 1-methylnaphthalene was detected in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at a concentration of 13 mg/kg (there are no corresponding ESLs). Phenanthrene and pyrene were detected in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bas at concentrations of 8.6 mg/kg and 5.5 mg/kg, respectively, which are below the ESLs. No PAHs were detected above the laboratory RLs (0.0050 mg/kg) in any other soil sample.

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												
Samp	Sample Metals												
ID	Depth (ft bgs) Cadmium Chromium Lead Lead Lead Sinc												
B-5-5	5	ND<0.25	83	ND<4.0	9.2	73	68						
B-2-8	8	ND<0.25	66	ND<4.0	5.5	63	41						
B-3-7.5	7.5	0.26	53	ND<4.0	7.8	43	53						
B-3-10	10	0.36	66	ND<4.0	9.8	110	65						
ESLs													
Tier 1 I	Tier 1 ESL 0.00006 N/A 1.3 80 83 23,000												
Tier 2 ESL 0.014 N/A 1.3 80 820 23,000													
mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms; ft bgs = feet below ground surface; ND<1.0 = not detected with a reporting limit of 1.0; N/A = ESL not listed.													
ESLs = San Fi Tier 1 ESLs ba groundwater is	ESLs = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (February 22, 2016). Tier 1 ESLs based on: groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; Tier 2 ESLs (Table T2-1) based on: (1) groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; (2) groundwater depth is greater than or equal to 10 ft bgs; (3)												

TABLE 4
Selected Analytical Results for LUFT 5 Metals in Soil (reported in mg/kg)
1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA

oil type is sandy; and (4) the soil depth for direct exposure is shallow (less than or equal to 10 ft bgs).

Numbers in **bold** indicate concentrations exceeding ESLs. LUFT 5 metals analyzed by EPA Method 6020.

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. / March 2016

Metals

Lead and zinc were detected in all analyzed samples at concentrations below the corresponding ESLs.

Cadmium was detected above the RL of 0.25 mg/kg in two of the analyzed samples. The detected concentrations of 0.26 and 0.36 mg/kg (boring B3) exceeded the Tier 1 and Tier 2 ESLs of 0.00006 and 0.014 mg/kg, respectively. These values may have been listed incorrectly in the newly published ESLs; previous December 2013 ESLs were between 12 and 78 mg/kg for cadmium.¹² Naturally occurring cadmium concentrations in the Oakland area have been found to be between 0.25 and 2.9

¹² San Francisco Bay Water Board ESLs, Tables A-1 and C-1, December 2013

mg/kg.¹³ The cadmium concentrations measured in soil at the subject site are within this background range.

Nickel was detected in one of the analyzed samples at 110 mg/kg, which exceeds the Tier 1 ESL of 83 mg/kg but is below the Tier 2 ESL of 820 mg/kg. Naturally occurring nickel concentrations in the Oakland area are between 3 and 130 mg/kg (LBNL, 1995). The nickel concentrations measured in soil at the subject site are within this background range.

All soil samples had analytical results exceeding 50 mg/kg for total chromium. In order to demonstrate that no carcinogenic chromium in the +6 oxidation state was present, the samples were analyzed for chromium VI. Chromium VI was not detected in any sample; however the laboratory RL of 4.0 mg/kg was above the ESL of 1.3 mg/kg.

C.6 Groundwater Sampling Methodology

Groundwater samples were collected from each boring except B2 (a groundwater sample was not collected from B2 due to bore hole cave in). Groundwater flow was found to be very slow and the number of water samples collected was adjusted accordingly.

Groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump, with new tubing for each boring. The samples were analyzed for TPH, VOCs, PAHs (in one boring only) and metals. Sample containers supplied by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. included 1-liter amber bottles containing hydrochloric acid as a preservative, 40-milliliter (ml) VOAs¹⁴ containing hydrochloric acid as a preservative and 250 ml plastic bottles containing nitric acid as a preservative. Groundwater samples that were analyzed for metals were filtered in the field via 0.45-micron inline filters. A quality control duplicate groundwater sample was collected for boring B5.

C.7 Groundwater Analytical Results

Selected groundwater analytical results are presented in Tables 5 and 6 and are also shown on the attached Figure 3. The laboratory reports are included as Appendix C.

The groundwater analytical results were compared to the San Francisco Water Board ESLs issued February 22, 2016. The Tier 1 ESLs used are based on: groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; the Tier 2 ESLs used (Table T2-1) are based on: (1) groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; (2) groundwater depth is greater than or equal to 10 ft bgs; (3) the soil type is sandy; and (4) the soil depth for direct exposure is shallow (less than or equal to 10 ft bgs).

Due to lack of groundwater in the borings from slow recharge, there was only enough water present in boring B5, located down-gradient from the former UST pit, to collect a second sample for PAH analysis (sample DUP).

¹³ Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory (LBNL), *Protocol for Determining Background Concentrations of Metals in Soil at Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory*, August 1995

¹⁴ Volatile organics analysis containers

TABLE 5
Selected Analytical Results for TPH and VOCs in Groundwater (reported in µg/L)
1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA

Sample		TPH ⁽¹⁾			VOCs						
ID	Depth (ft bgs)	P-H4T	TPH-mo	oh-HqT	MTBE	Benzene	Ethylbenzene	Toluene	Xylenes	Naphthalene	
B-3-21.5-W	21.5	ND<42	ND<90	ND<60	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50 ⁽²⁾	
B-4-22-W	22	ND<37	ND<79	ND<53	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	
B-5-15-W	15	ND<36	ND<77	ND<52	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	
DUP	15				ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	
ESLs											
Tier 1 ESI	-	100	(3)	N/A	5.0	1.0	13	40	20	0.12	
Tier 2 ESL		100	50,000	N/A	5.0	1.0	16	40	20	0.12	

µg/L = micrograms per liter; ft bgs = feet below ground surface; TPH -d, -mo and -ho = total petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel, motor oil and heating oil ranges; VOCs = volatile organic compounds; MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether; ND<1.0 = not detected with a reporting limit of 1.0; DUP = duplicate sample; -- = not analyzed; N/A = ESL not listed.

ESLs = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (February 22, 2016). Tier 1 ESLs based on: groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; Tier 2 ESLs (Table T2-1) based on: (1) groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; (2) groundwater depth is greater than or equal to 10 ft bgs; (3) the soil type is sandy; and (4) the soil depth for direct exposure is shallow (less than or equal to 10 ft bgs).

(1) TPH samples were extracted one day outside of the 7-day holding period. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. has confirmed that the TPH data are still valid.

(2) The new 2016 ESLs do not include values for TPH-mo in groundwater because motor oil is considered to not be soluble. The detected values shown likely represent petroleum degradates.

(3) This table shows analyses for naphthalene by EPA Method 8260B. Naphthalene was also analyzed for using EPA Method 8310 (see discussion of results for PAHs in Section C.7 of this report). The reporting limits using 8310 were at 0.050 μ g/L, which is below the Tier 1 and Tier 2 ESLs of 0.12 μ g/L.

Numbers in **bold** indicate concentrations exceeding ESLs. TPH analyzed by EPA Methods 8015B; VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. DUP sample collected at B5.

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. / March 2016

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPH-d, -mo and -ho were not detected in any of the groundwater samples above the laboratory RLs, which ranged from 36 to 90 micrograms per liter (μ g/L).

<u>VOCs</u>

VOCs, including MTBE, benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes, were not detected above the RLs (0.50 μ g/L) in any of the groundwater samples.

Naphthalene, a polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) which can be analyzed for using EPA Method 8260, was not detected above the RL in any of the groundwater samples; however, the ESL for naphthalene of 0.12 μ g/L is below the 0.50 μ g/L RL (the analytical results for naphthalene using EPA Method 8310 are discussed in the following section).

No chlorinated solvents were detected in any sample above the RLs with the exception of chloroform, which was detected above the Tier 1 ESL of 2.3 μ g/L in two of the samples (13 μ g/L). It is possible that chloroform was introduced to the samples during extraction in the laboratory.

<u>PAHs</u>

There was not enough groundwater recharge into the borings to collect sufficient samples for PAHs to be analyzed using EPA Method 8310 except in boring B5, located down-gradient from the former UST pit, where a second sample for PAH analysis was able to be collected (this sample also served as a duplicate). No PAHs were detected above the RLs, which ranged from 0.025 to 0.050 μ g/L, in sample DUP. The reporting limit for naphthalene was 0.050 μ g/L, which is below the Tier 1 and 2 ESL of 0.12 μ g/L.

Sample Image: Metals ID Image: Metals Image:														
ID IS IS <this< th=""> IS IS IS<!--</th--><th>Samp</th><th>ole</th><th></th><th></th><th>Metals</th><th></th><th></th></this<>	Samp	ole			Metals									
B-3-21.5-W 21.5 ND<0.25	ID	Zinc Nickel Nickel												
B-4-22-W 22 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 ND	B-3-21.5-W 21.5 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.56 ND<15													
B-5-15-W 15 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.7 ND<15 DUP 15 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 ND<15 ESLs Tier 1 ESL 0.25 50 2.5 8.2 81	B-4-22-W	22	ND<0.25	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<15							
DUP 15 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 ND<15 ESLs Tier 1 ESL 0.25 50 2.5 8.2 81	B-5-15-W	B-5-15-W 15 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.7 ND<15												
ESLs Tier 1 ESL 0.25 50 2.5 8.2 81	DUP 15 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 ND<15													
Tier 1 ESL 0.25 50 2.5 8.2 81		ESLs												
	Tier 1 ESL 0.25 50 2.5 8.2 81													
Tier 2 ESL 0.25 50 2.5 8.2 81	81													
μg/L = micrograms per liter; ft bgs = feet below ground surface; ND<1.0 = not detected with a reporting limit of 1.0. ESLs = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (February 22, 2016 Tier 1 ESLs based on: groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; Tier 2 ESLs (Table T2-1) based of (1) groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource; (2) groundwater depth is greater than or equal to 10 bgs; (3) the soil type is sandy; and (4) the soil depth for direct exposure is shallow (less than or equal to 10 ft bgs). Numbers in bold indicate concentrations exceeding ESLs. LUFT 5 metals analyzed by EPA Method 6020. DUP sample collected at B5.														

TABLE 6 Selected Analytical Results for LUFT 5 Metals in Groundwater (reported in μg/L) 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA

<u>Metals</u>

Cadmium, chromium, lead and zinc were not detected above the RLs in any of the groundwater samples. Nickel was detected in three of the four samples, with a maximum concentration of 1.8 μ g/L, which is below the Tier 1 and 2 ESL of 8.2 μ g/L.

C.8 Summary of Analytical Results

Based on the analytical results for soil and groundwater, SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. concludes the following:

<u>Soil</u>

TPH-d and -ho were detected in soil in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at concentrations of 2,700 and 1,500 mg/kg, respectively, exceeding the ESLs. The laboratory identified the fuel contamination detected as "unmodified or weakly modified diesel" and "oil range

compounds", which indicates that the on-site tank could have contained mixtures of diesel and/or heating oil. The hydrocarbon contamination adjacent to the building is likely located along the path of a pipe that formerly connected the UST with a boiler located in the building's basement. The extent of the soil impact is therefore considered to be very limited.

VOCs, including MTBE, benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes, were below the laboratory RLs in the analyzed soil samples; however, the RLs for MTBE and benzene for sample B-3-7.5 were slightly above the Tier 1 and 2 ESL of 0.023 mg/kg.

Naphthalene was detected in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at a concentration of 6.5 mg/kg, which exceeds the Tier 1 and 2 ESL of 0.023 mg/kg. Other detected PAHs in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs were 2-methylnaphthalene, 1-methylnaphthalene, phenanthrene and pyrene. The detected concentration of 2-methylnaphthalene, 10 mg/kg, exceeded the Tier 1 and 2 ESL of 0.25 mg/kg. No PAHs were detected above the laboratory RLs in any other soil sample.

<u>Groundwater</u>

TPH, PAHs and VOCs (with the exception of chloroform) were not detected in any of the groundwater samples above the RLs.

C.9 Quality Assurance / Quality Control (QA/QC)

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. performed QA/QC procedures to ensure that data precision, accuracy, completeness and comparability would meet standard data-quality goals.

All field procedures were appropriate to minimize external sample contamination. The sampling equipment was decontaminated between borings using a laboratory-grade detergent (Alconox) and was then double-rinsed with water. Nitrile gloves were worn throughout the sampling process and were changed for each boring to minimize cross-contamination.

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. provided sample containers in good condition. Nondisturbed soil samples were collected with new 1.5-inch-diameter acetate liners and then sealed with Teflon septa and tight fitting plastic caps. Disturbed soil samples were placed into clear, pre-cleaned, 8 oz glass jars with Teflon-lined caps. Groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump with new tubing for each boring and were placed into 1-liter amber glass jars, 250 ml plastic containers (after being filtered) and VOAs with no head space. The 1-liter amber glass jars and VOAs were prepreserved with hydrochloric acid and the 250 ml plastic containers were pre-preserved with nitric acid.

Samples were stored on ice subsequent to collection and during transport to the lab. The samples were delivered to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in accordance with chain-ofcustody procedures.

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. performed "Level II" Quality Control Data Reporting, which consisted of Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) and surrogate recoveries. These recoveries were checked to ensure that they were within the proper control limits.

According to the laboratory quality control report (Appendix C), all QC samples were found to be within the proper control limits.

Analyses for TPH in groundwater samples were extracted one day outside of the sevenday holding period. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. has confirmed that the TPH data is valid.

A duplicate groundwater sample (DUP) was collected and analyzed for boring B5. The duplicate results were within an acceptable margin when compared to the results of the original sample (B-5-15-W).

D. LTCP CRITERIA COMPARISON / LIMITED CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

D.1 LTCP Criteria Comparison

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. reviewed an LTCP Checklist for the subject site which is available on the GeoTracker website. The June 26, 2015 Checklist compares the site with the State Water Board's LTCP criteria (see Section A.3). SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. took these criteria into consideration when conducting the current soil and groundwater investigation, in order to accomplish low-threat case closure for the subject site. General and media-specific criteria for the State Water Board's LTCP are discussed in relation to the subject site in Table 7.

TABLE 7

Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure: General Criteria (A-H) and Media-Specific Criteria (1-3) Former Heating Oil Tank Site, 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA

A: The unauthorized release is located within the service area of a public water system.

Yes: The subject site is located within the service area of East Bay Municipal Utility District.

B: The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum.

Yes: The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum.

C: The unauthorized ("primary") release from the UST system has stopped.

Yes: The UST was removed in 2014.

D: Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable.

Yes: No free product was observed during either the removal of the former UST in 2014 or the current soil and groundwater investigation.

E: A conceptual site model has been developed.

Yes: SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. believes that this Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report can serve as a "limited" CSM for the subject site by assessing the nature, extent and mobility of the on-site release. A potential receptor survey has not been conducted for the site; however, based on: (1) non-detections of TPH, VOCs and PAHs and detections of acceptable levels of metals in groundwater; (2) only limited detections of TPH-d and TPH-ho in soil; and (3) the localized character of the detected contamination, it is unlikely that local water supply wells (if present) and local water bodies (e.g., Lake Merritt) would be impacted by contamination from the former UST.

F: Secondary source (e.g., petroleum-impacted soil, free product and/or groundwater) removal has been addressed.

Yes: Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. analyzed and over-excavated soils around the former UST during its removal in 2014. In addition, analysis of soil samples during the current investigation indicated that soil-sorbed contamination present on the southwestern and northeastern sides of the former UST pit is minor and unlikely to have significant vertical and lateral extent. Groundwater is not considered a secondary source at this site.

G: Soil and/or groundwater has been tested for MTBE and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 25296.15.

Yes: Soil and groundwater have been tested for MTBE and the results have been reported in accordance with the Health and Safety Code. MTBE was not detected in soil and groundwater samples above the laboratory reporting limits of 0.005 mg/kg and 0.50 μ g/L, respectively, in the current investigation.

H: Nuisance as defined by Water Code section 13050 does not exist at the site.

Yes: Nuisance as defined by the Water Code does not exist at the site.

1. Groundwater.

The groundwater at the site was analyzed for TPH, VOCs, PAHs and metals during the current investigation and, with the exception of insignificant detections of chloroform and nickel, results for all constituents were reported as non-detected above the reporting limits in all groundwater samples. It is therefore concluded that groundwater is unlikely to have been impacted by the former leaking UST.

2. Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air.

According to an ACEH LTCP guidance document, required information to address petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air includes the following: evidence of LNAPL¹⁵, soil data and applicable soil gas data to demonstrate that a continuous bioattenuation zone is or is not present; concentrations of benzene in groundwater; and direct measurements of soil gas concentrations. Results from preferential pathway and utility conduit surveys are to be presented and evaluated to determine whether a continuous bioattenuation zone is present.

The following addresses these information requirements:

• No LNAPL was observed. • Soil data show minor remnants of contamination adjacent to the on-site structure.

• Benzene was not detected. • Direct measurements of soil gas are not available. • Soil contamination adjacent to the building is likely located along the path of a pipe that formerly connected the UST with a boiler located in the basement (preferential pathway). The extent of the soil impact is therefore considered to be very limited. • Use of the bioattenuation characteristics options offered in the LTCP guidance document is not possible because the contamination is adjacent to a concrete basement structure (not occupied) and is not below a building foundation.

3. Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure.

Direct contact and outdoor air exposure to contaminants as a result of the UST leakage is unlikely and there is a low threat to human and environmental health at the subject site. During the current soil and groundwater investigation, a photo ionization detector (PID) was used to measure potential VOCs in the shallow soils. The highest PID reading collected during the investigation was 103 parts per million (ppm) at 7.5 ft bgs in boring B3. The PID measured 0.0 ppm for all measurements in borings B2, B4 and B5 at depths from 1 to 21 ft bgs. PID readings for the ambient air were 0.0 ppm. Furthermore, VOCs, including MBTEX and naphthalene, were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in shallow soil samples except in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs where naphthalene was detected above the ESs at 6.5 mg/kg.

D.2 Limited Conceptual Site Model (CSM)

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. believes that this Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report can serve as a "limited" CSM for the subject site by assessing the nature, extent and mobility of the on-site release. Contained within the current Report are the following: the site's history (including a description of contaminant releases); geologic and hydrogeologic assessments; and delineation of the vertical and horizontal extents of contamination.

Not included in the current Report are the following: potential receptor survey; preferential pathway study, utility conduit survey; and indoor air survey assessment. A potential receptor survey has not been conducted for the site; however, based on: (1) non-detections of TPH, VOCs and PAHs and detections of acceptable levels of metals in groundwater; (2) only limited detections of TPH-d and TPH-ho in soil; and (3) the localized character of the detected contamination, it is unlikely that local water supply

¹⁵ Light non-aqueous phase liquid

wells (if present) and local water bodies (e.g., Lake Merritt) would be impacted by contamination from the former UST. In regards to an indoor air survey assessment, the results of the current investigation indicate a low human health risk within the building because the basement area, which is adjacent to the limited zone of soil contamination (approximately 7 to 8 ft bgs), is used for utilities and is not a residential space.

E. CONCLUSIONS

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. has completed a Soil and Groundwater Investigation at the property located at 1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, California (subject site). The purpose of the work was to further delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of potential hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater beneath the subject site, with the goal of achieving low-threat case closure for the site.

Drilling was conducted on February 12, 2016 using a Geoprobe 54LT track-mounted direct-push rig. Four 1.5-inch-diameter exploratory soil borings were advanced and soil and groundwater samples were collected from each boring except B2 (a groundwater sample was not collected from B2 due to bore hole cave in). Boring B2 was intended to be advanced in native soil between the former tank pit and the street, but the boring was found to be located in backfilled material within the former UST pit, which made the planned drilling location of boring B1 redundant. Boring B3 was advanced in native soil between the former exterior basement wall of the apartment building. Borings B4 and B5 were advanced up-gradient and down-gradient, respectively, from the former UST pit.

The hydrocarbon ranges detected in soil were total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, motor oil and heating oil. The laboratory identified the fuel contamination detected as "unmodified or weakly modified diesel" and "oil range compounds", which indicates that the on-site tank could have contained mixtures of diesel and/or heating oil. The maximum concentrations of TPH-d (2,700 mg/kg) and TPH-ho (1,500 mg/kg) were detected at 7.5 ft bgs in boring B3, located approximately 1 ft southwest of the apartment building and 1.5 ft northeast of the former UST pit. Hydrocarbon contamination adjacent to the building is likely located along the path of a pipe that formerly connected the UST with a boiler located in the building's basement. The extent of the soil impact is therefore considered to be very limited. TPH-d and -ho were also detected, at concentrations below the ESLs, at 8 ft bgs in boring B2, located just southwest of the former UST pit. Based on field observations and soil analytical results, TPH contamination in soil is likely confined at 7 to 8 ft bgs on the northeastern and southwestern edges of the former UST pit, and therefore no further work is recommended.

PAHs in soil, including 2-methylnaphthalene and naphthalene, were detected in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs at concentrations above the ESLs. Phenanthrene and pyrene were also detected in boring B3 at 7.5 ft bgs, at concentrations below the ESLs. Due to the limited extent of this soil contamination, no further work is recommended.

No significant detections of TPH, VOCs or PAHs were found in the groundwater samples. Based on these results and the relatively low mobility of diesel and heating oil, leakage from the former UST is unlikely to have significantly impacted groundwater

and no further work is recommended.

Metals were not detected at concentrations above the ESLs and/or regional background levels for any soil and groundwater samples.

Based on the laboratory results for soil and groundwater, SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. concludes the following:

 TPH was not detected in any groundwater samples. Assuming a northwesterly groundwater flow direction, it appears that the former on-site UST has not significantly impacted groundwater. A narrow soil zone of TPH-d and -ho contamination that was detected between the former UST pit and the basement wall of the building is not a significant concern.

F. RECOMMENDATIONS

- 1. Due to the limited extent of the TPH-d and -ho contamination in soil at the site, SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. recommends no further investigations at the subject site related to soil contamination.
- 2. Based on the results of the Soil and Groundwater Investigation described in this report, SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. recommends no additional environmental investigations for the subject property.

We have enjoyed working on this project and appreciate the opportunity to be of service. Please call SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. at (510) 226-9944 with any questions or comments about this report.

Cordially, SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc.



Jan H. Schutze, P.G., M.Sc. President

1607 2nd Avenue, Oakland, CA March 9, 2016 Page 18

Attachments

Acronyms and Abbreviations

- Figure 1 Site Vicinity Map
- Figure 2 Site Map with Selected Analytical Results for Soil
- Figure 3 Site Map with Selected Analytical Results for Groundwater

Site Photographs

Appendices

- Appendix A: Boring Logs and Schematic Cross Section
- Appendix B: Permits
- Appendix C: Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms

ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS

ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS

µg/kg	Micrograms per kilogram
µg/L	Micrograms per liter
BTEX	Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
CSM	Conceptual site model
ESL(s)	Environmental screening level(s)
ft bgs	Feet below ground surface
GGTR	Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
H&SP	Health & Safety Plan
LBNL	Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory
LCS	Laboratory control sample
LNAPL	Light non-aqueous phase liquid
LUFT	Leaking underground fuel tank
LUST	Leaking underground storage tank
MBTEX	Methyl tert-butyl ether, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
MCL(s)	Maximum contamination level(s)
mg/kg	Milligrams per kilogram
mg/L	Milligrams per liter
MSL	Mean sea level
MTBE	Methyl tert-butyl ether
ND	Non-Detect (not detected above the reporting limit)
PAH(s)	Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon(s)
PCE	Tetrachloroethene
P.G.	Professional Geologist
PID	Photo Ionization Detector
ppm	Parts per million
QA/QC	Quality Assurance/Quality Control
RL(s)	Reporting limit(s)
STLC	Soluble threshold limit concentration
SVOC(s)	Semi volatile organic compound(s)
TCE	Trichloroethene
TPH	Total petroleum hydrocarbons
TPH-d	Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-g	Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-ho	Total petroleum hydrocarbons as heating oil
TPH-mo	Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
TTLC	Total threshold limit concentration
UST(s)	Underground storage tank(s)
VOA(s)	Volatile organics analysis container(s)
VOC(s)	Volatile organic compound(s)

GOVERNMENT / AGENCY ACRONYMS

ACEH	Alameda County Environmental Health
ACPWA	Alameda County Public Works Agency
ASTM	American Society for Testing and Materials
Cal/EPA	California Environmental Protection Agency
CCR	California Code of Regulations
CDPH	California Department of Public Health
CFR	Code of Federal Regulations
CHHSL(s)	California Human Health Screening Level(s)
DTSC	Department of Toxic Substances Control
DWR	(California) Department of Water Resources
ELAP	Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
EPA	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
LOP	Local Oversight Program
LTCP	(State Water Board) Low-Threat Closure Policy
NFA	No Further Action
OFD	Oakland Fire Department
OSHA	Occupational Safety & Health Administration
RCRA	Resource Conservation & Recovery Act of 1976
RWQCB	Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board)
SWRCB	(California) State Water Resources Control Board
USA	Underground Services Alert
VCP	Voluntary Cleanup Program

FIGURES 1 – 3







SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Photograph 1: The first 2.5 feet of each boring was drilled using a hand auger.



Photograph 2: Drilling Boring B3 between the former UST pit and the apartment building.



Photograph 3: The plastic cores from the Geoprobe rig were cut open for geological logging.



Photograph 4: The soil borings were backfilled to ground surface with Portland neat cement grout.

APPENDIX A

BORING LOGS and SCHEMATIC CROSS SECTION

	SC	CHU.	TZE	Ξ		BORING LOG							
	& P	\SSOC	late	S	Drillin	Drilling Contractor: ECA Boring Diameter: 1.5" Boring Number: B2							
					Drillin	g Method: Geoprob	De Date Drilled: 2/12/2016	Logged By: KL					
	Samp	le Inforr	natio	n	yeolo lodr		Description of Lithology						
Depth feet	Lab Sample	Sample Name	PID ppm	USCS Symbol	Litho	Description of Lithology							
┢						No recovery							
5			0.0			Pea-gravel and sa	and fill (from previous over-	excavation)					
	\sim	B-2-8	0.0	SW									
10	\bowtie	B-2-10	0.0			Gravely sand with silt and clay, medium stiff							
	\sim	B-2-12		CL		Sandy clay with some gravel, stiff, (10YR 5/3)							
			0.0	SM		Silty sand, wet (aquifer), (5Y 5/4)							
Γ			0.0	SC		Clayey sand, stiff,	moist						
15 20 25						Boring terminated	d at 14 ft bgs						
Cor	npleti Tr	on Note emie gr	s: outed	d with	Portlan	d cement	Site: 1607 2nd Avenue Oakland, Alameda Co	ounty, California					
	<u>r</u> = W	ater Tak	ole Su	rtace	urface								
\sim	\sum = Piezometric Water Surface						Project No. SCS539.1	Page 1/4					

	SC	CHU.	TZE	Ξ		BORING LOG							
	& P	\SSOC	lates	S	Drillin	g Contractor: ECA	Boring Diameter: 1.5"	Boring Number: B3					
					Drillin	g Method: Geoprob	e Date Drilled: 2/12/2016	Logged By: KL					
S	amp	le Inforr	matio	n			Description of litheless						
Depth feet	Lab Sample	Sample Name	PID ppm	USCS Symbol	Lithol Syml		Description of Lithology						
LI						No recovery							
	\ge	B-3-2.5	0.0										
- 5 -	\times	B-3-5	0.0	SW		Gravely sand, mo	Gravely sand, moist, weak cementation, (5Y 6/2)						
	\times	B-3-7.5	103			Hydrocarbon odd	r and black staining from 7	.0 to 7.5 ft bgs					
F			2.1	SC	 	Clayey sand with gravel, moist, weak cementation, (2.5Y 4/3), no visible staining and no odor							
- 10 - ∑	\times	B-3-10	0.8 0.2	CL		Sandy clay, moist, very stiff, (2.5Y 4/2)							
			0.2	SW		Gravely sand with silt and clay, (5Y 4/4)							
15	\times	B-3-14.5	0.0 0.4			Silty clay with san	d, increase in moisture, soft	:, (5Y 4/2)					
			0.0	CL									
			0.0			Sandy clay, moist,	very stiff, (2.5Y 3/2)						
20	\ge	B-3-20	0.0			Silty Sand moist of	coft (2.5V //2)						
┝│			0.0	CL		Sandy clav, moist, s	very stiff, (5Y 5/2)						
25						Sandy Clay, moist, very stiff, (5Y 5/2) Boring terminated at 21.5 ft bgs							
Com	Completion Notes: Tremie grouted with Portland cement					d cement	Site: 1607 2nd Avenue Oakland, Alameda County, California						
$\overline{\nabla}$	= Pi	ezomet	ric Wa	ater Su	irface		Project No. SCS539.1	Page 2/4					

SCHUTZE						BORING LOG				
	& Associates				Drillin	Drilling Contractor: ECA Boring Diameter: 1.5" Boring Number: B4				
•					Drillin	g Method: Geoprob	Date Drilled: 2/12/2016	Logged By: KL		
Sample Information				า	, <u>Ypo</u>		·			
Depth feet	Lab Sample	Sample Name	PID ppm	USCS Symbol	Lithold Symb		Description of Lithology	ý		
-	\sim	B-4-2.5	0.0	CL		Silty clay, stiff, (5Y	⁷ 4/3)			
						No recovery				
		D 4 7 5	0.0	SW		Gravely sand with	n silt, wet, (2.5Y 5/6)			
E		В-4-7.5	0.0		$\hat{\boldsymbol{\lambda}}$					
10	\bowtie	B-4-10	0.0			Silty clay with san	id, medium stiff, (5Y 4/3)			
Ē			0.0	CL						
15	\ge	B-4-15.5	0.0			Sandy clay with s	:, moist, soft, (5Y 4/3)			
			0.0							
20			0.0	SM		Silty sand, wet (ad	quifer), (5Y 4/3)			
			0.0	CL		/ Sandy clay, moist, stiff, (5Y 4/2)				
-					/ / /	Boring terminated at 22 ft bos				
┝							a at 22 it bys			
F										
25	 						<i>c</i>			
Completion Notes: Tremie grouted with Portland cement							1607 2nd Avenue Oakland, Alameda Co	ounty, California		
	_ \//	ator Tah	ر مار	face						
∇ = Piezometric Water Surface							Project No. SCS539.1	Page 3/4		

SCHUTZE	BORING LOG					
& Associates	Drilling Contractor: ECA	Boring Diameter: 1.5"	Boring Number: B5			
	Drilling Method: Geopre	bbe Date Drilled: 2/12/2016	Logged By: KL			
Sample Information	ygola Todr	Description of Lithology				
Depth Lab Sample PID USCS feet Sample Name ppm Symbol	Sym					
SW	Gravely sand fill					
B-5-2.5 0.0 ML	Clayey silt with	some sand, moist, very stiff, (2	2.5Y 4/3)			
B-5-5 0.0						
B-5-7.5 0.0 SC	 Clayey sand wit 	h gravel, soft, moist, (2.5Y 5/2)			
■10 ■B-5-10 0.0 SM	$ = B-5-10 \begin{vmatrix} 0.0 \\ 0.0 \end{vmatrix} $ SM $ \begin{vmatrix} 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \end{vmatrix} $ Silty sand, weak cementation, moist, (5Y 5/3)					
	Gravely sand, w	ret (aquifer), (5Y 5/3)				
- 0.0 ML	Sandy silt with	clay, stiff, moist				
20 25	Boring terminat	ed at 15 ft bgs				
Completion Notes: Tremie grouted with	Portland cement	Site: 1607 2nd Avenue Oakland, Alameda County, California				
Water Table Surface						
\sum = Piezometric Water Su	ırface	Project No. SCS539.1	Page 4/4			



APPENDIX B

PERMITS
Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit



399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 02/02/2016 By jamesy

Permit Numbers: W2016-0061 Permits Valid from 02/12/2016 to 02/12/2016

Application Id: Site Location:	1453939324659 1607 2nd Avenue	City of Project Site:Oakland
Project Start Date: Assigned Inspector:	Oakland, CA 94606 02/12/2016 Contact Lindsay Furuyama at (925) 956-2311 or Lfu	Completion Date: 02/12/2016 ruyama@groundzonees.com
Applicant:	Schutze & Associates, Inc - Kevin Loeb	Phone: 510-226-9944
Property Owner:	1607 2nd Ave, LLC Representative- Harry Tung	Phone:
Client:	Harry Tung 4096 Piedmont Avenue # 150, Oakland, CA, 94611	Phone:
Contact:	Jan Schutze	Phone: 510-226-9944 Cell: 415-517-8100

	Total Due:	\$265.00
Receipt Number: WR2016-0044	Total Amount Paid:	\$265.00
Payer Name : Jan Schutze	Paid By: VISA	PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 5 Boreholes Driller: Environmental Control Associates, Inc - Lic #: 695970 - Method: DP

Work Total: \$265.00

Specifications						
Permit	Issued Dt	Expire Dt	#	Hole Diam	Max Depth	
Number			Boreholes			
W2016-	02/02/2016	05/12/2016	5	1.50 in.	30.00 ft	
0061						

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

5. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

7. Electronic Reporting Regulations (Chapter 30, Division 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, CCR) require electronic submission of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. Submission dates are set by a Regional Water Board or by a regulatory agency. Once a report/data is successfully uploaded, as required, you have met the reporting requirement (i.e. the compliance measure for electronic submittals is the actual upload itself). The upload date should be on or prior to the regulatory due date.

8. NOTE:

Under California laws, the owner/operator are responsible for reporting the contamination to the governmental regulatory agencies under Section 25295(a). The owner/operator is liable for civil penalties under Section 25299(a)(4) and criminal penalties under Section 25299(d) for failure to report a leak. The owner/operator is liable for civil penalties under Section 25299(b)(4) for knowing failure to ensure compliance with the law by the operator. These penalty provisions do not apply to a potential buyer.

9. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

CITY OF OAKLAND • Community and Economic Development Agency

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • Fax (510) 23 Permits for which no major inspection has been approved within 180 days shall expire by limitation. No refund more than 180 days after expiration or final. Applications for which no permit is issued and the the tag shall expire by limitation. No refund more than 180 days after expiration or final.

339		1			C	HECK REVI	ERSE
CITY OF OAKL	AND CITY O	FOAKL	AND				~
250 FRAN	K H. OGAWA P	LAZA •	2ND FLOO	R • OAKL	AND, C	A 94612	
Planning and Buildin www.oaklandnet.co	g Department m						PH: 510-238-3891 FAX: 510-238-2263 TDD: 510-238-3254
Permit No:	X1600253	OPW - Excava	tion			F	led Date: 2/5/2016
Job Site:	1607 2ND AVE				Schedule	Inspection by ca	lling: 15301238-3444
Parcel No:	020 018200300		Γ	For SI · Y· and C	GS normits		
District:			L		os permits	See SPECIAL I	OTE Delow
Project Description: Soil boring(s) on E 16th St near 2nd Avenue; see site plan. If working within 25' feet of a monument you must comply with State Law 8771, contact the Inspector prior to starting excavation: minimum \$5,800.00 fine for non-compliance. No impact on traffic lane (vehicular or pedestrian) allowed without approved Traffic Control Plan. Contact: K Loeb 510 468-4151 Permit valid 90 days. Separate Obstruction permit required to reserve/block parking lane.							
Related Permits:		DN prior to start: 5	510-238-3651. 4th F	LUUK.			
	Name	Applicant	Address		Ph	one	license #
Owner:	1607 2ND AVENUE LLC						<u>erective n</u>
Contractor- Employee: Contractor:	ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRO ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRO ASSOCIATES		3011 TWIN PALMS	S DRIVE APTOS, CA	(8)	31) 662-8178 31) 662-8178	695970
PERMIT DETAILS: Building/Public Infrastructure/Excavation/NA General Information Excavation Type: Private Party Special Paving Detail Required: Date Street Last Resurfaced: Holiday Restriction (Nov 1 - Jan 1): Worker's Compensation Company Name: Limited Operation Area (7AM-9AM) And (4PM-6PM): Worker's Compensation Policy #: Key Dates Approximate Start Date: Approximate End Date:							
TOTAL FEES TO B Application Fee Technology Enhance	E PAID AT FILING: \$434. \$70 ement Fee \$19	91 00 Excavation - 90	Private Party Type	\$309.00	Records Manage	ement Fee	\$36.01
Plans Checked By		Date		Permit Issued By		Ð	Date Z.S
CITY OF OAKLAND							
			SPECIAL NOT	E			
• Fo	r SL; X; and CGS perm • SL a	its Call PWA IN nd X permits v	NSPECTION prio valid 90 days; CC	r to start: 510-23 SS permits valid 3	38-3651 or v 30 days	visit 4th FLOO	R.

DIST:

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • Fax (510) 236-2200 Permits for which no major inspection has been approved within 180 days shall expire by limitation. No refund more than 180 days after expiration or final. Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation. No refund after 180 days when expired.



CITY OF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA · 2ND FLOOR · OAKLAND, CA 94612

Planning and Building Department www.oaklandnet.com

ADDRESS:

DIST:

PH: 510-238-3891 FAX: 510-238-2263 TDD: 510-238-3254

Permit No:	OB1600132	Obstruction				Filed Date: 2/5/2016
Job Site:	1607 2ND AVE				Schedule Inspection by	calling: 510-238-3444
Parcel No:	020 018200300					
District:						
Project Descriptio	n: Reserve 2 NON-METE moving van or storage terms set forth in CVG Illegally Parked Vehicl Vehicle: Call 510-238- Re: Soil boring(s) on E If working within 25' f Inspector prior to stat Contact: K Loeb 510 4 Call PWA INSPECTION X1600253	RED parking in t e pod. One space Section 22651 e Ticketed Call 3021. 16th St near 2r feet of a monun ting excavation 68-4151 prior to start: 5	front of parcel only for d ce NO FEE re: X1600253. (m). No impact on traffi 510-777-3333. Applicant nd Avenue; see site plan nent you must comply w h: minimum \$5,800.00 fir 510-238-3651. 4th FLOO	lumpster, constructi . Post 72 hours prior c lane or sidewalk al t arranges towing. Fo vith State Law 8771, ne for non-complian R.	on vehicle, ; comply with llowed. To Have or Towed contact the ce.	
	Name	Applicant	Address		Phone	License #
Owner:	1607 2ND AVENUE LLC		4096 PIEDMONT AVE (DAKLAND, CA		
Contractor-	ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL	x	3011 TWIN PALMS DRI	IVE APTOS CA	(831) 662-8178	
Employee:	ASSOCIATES	111/1			(031/002-01/0	
Contractor:	ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL ASSOCIATES	AIL	3011 TWIN PALMS DRI	IVE APTOS, CA	(831) 662-8178	695970
PERMIT DETAILS Work Informatio Start Date: 02/1 End Date: 02/1	: Building/Public Use/Activi n 12/2016 12/2016	ty/Obstruction Obstruction Per Number of Met Length Of Obstr	ns mit Type: :ers (Metered Area): ruction (Unmetered Area):	Short Term (Max 14	t Days)	
TOTAL FEES TO E Application Fee Technology Enhance	E PAID AT FILING: \$99.84 \$70.00 rement Fee \$4.57	Records Mar	nagement Fee	\$8.27 Shor	t Term Permits	\$17.00
Plans Checked By		Date		Permit Issued By	P	Date 2.5
				Finalized By		Date
(CITY		= OA	AKL	AND)

APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder:	1602592	Amended:	02/22/2016
Report Created for:	Schutze & Associates, Ind	с.	
	44358 South Grimmer Bl Fremont, CA 94538	vd	
Project Contact:	Kevin Loeb		
Project P.O.: Project Name:	SCS539; Tung		
Project Received:	02/16/2016		

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 02/22/2016 by:

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com

NELAP: 4033ORELAP ♦ ELAP: 1644 ♦ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ♦ WSDE: C972-11 ♦ ADEC: UST-098 ♦ UCMR3



Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc.

Project: SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder: 1602592

Glossary Abbreviation

95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DI WET	(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water
DISS	Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified water sample)
DLT	Dilution Test
DUP	Duplicate
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
ITEF	International Toxicity Equivalence Factor
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level of Quantitation
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
N/A	Not Applicable
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
PDS	Post Digestion Spike
PDSD	Post Digestion Spike Duplicate
PF	Prep Factor
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
RRT	Relative Retention Time
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value
SPLP	Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure
ST	Sorbent Tube
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalents
WET (STLC)	Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)

Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc.

Project:SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder: 1602592

Analytical Qualifiers

S	Surrogate spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
C1	surrogate recovery outside of the control limits due to the dilution of the sample.
e1	unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
e2	diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e7	oil range compounds are significant

Quality Control Qualifiers

- F1 MS/MSD recovery and/or RPD is out of acceptance criteria; LCS validated the prep batch.
- F3 the surrogate standard recovery and/or RPD is outside of acceptance limits.
- F8 MS/MSD recovery and/or RPD was out of acceptance criteria; PDS validated the prep batch. If PDS recovery was out of acceptance criteria, DLT validated the prep batch.



Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 2/16/16 20:36 **Date Prepared: 2/16/16 Project:** SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-5	1602592-002A	Soil	02/12/201	6 10:00 GC18	116749
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		0.10	1	02/19/2016 16:22
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Bromobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Bromoform	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Bromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		0.020	1	02/19/2016 16:22
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		0.050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Chloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Chloroform	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Chloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Dibromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 16:22

(Cont.)





Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-5	1602592-002A	Soil	02/12/2016 10:	00 GC18	116749
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Freon 113	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
2-Hexanone	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Methylene chloride	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Styrene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Toluene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Trichloroethene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 16:22



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix Date	e Collected Instrume	nt Batch ID
B-5-5	1602592-002A	Soil 02/12	2/2016 10:00 GC18	116749
Analytes	Result	RL	DF	Date Analyzed
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>	Limit	<u>:S</u>	
Dibromofluoromethane	117	70-13	30	02/19/2016 16:22
Toluene-d8	113	70-13	30	02/19/2016 16:22
4-BFB	88	70-1:	30	02/19/2016 16:22
Benzene-d6	121	60-14	40	02/19/2016 16:22
Ethylbenzene-d10	108	60-14	40	02/19/2016 16:22
1,2-DCB-d4	109	60-14	40	02/19/2016 16:22
Analyst(s): AK				





Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 2/16/16 20:36 **Date Prepared: 2/16/16 Project:** SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-7.5	1602592-008A	Soil	02/12/20	16 08:30 GC10	116749
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		6.7	67	02/20/2016 13:01
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Benzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Bromobenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Bromoform	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Bromomethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		1.3	67	02/20/2016 13:01
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		3.3	67	02/20/2016 13:01
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Chloroethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Chloroform	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Chloromethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.27	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.27	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Dibromomethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.27	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01

(Cont.)





Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-7.5	1602592-008A	Soil	02/12/20	16 08:30 GC10	116749
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Freon 113	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
2-Hexanone	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Methylene chloride	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Naphthalene	6.5		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Styrene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Toluene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Trichloroethene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	1.0		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.33	67	02/20/2016 13:01



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-7.5	1602592-008A	Soil	02/12/20 ⁻	16 08:30 GC10	116749
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Dibromofluoromethane	108		70-130		02/20/2016 13:01
Toluene-d8	111		70-130		02/20/2016 13:01
4-BFB	87		70-130		02/20/2016 13:01
Benzene-d6	95		60-140		02/20/2016 13:01
Ethylbenzene-d10	94		60-140		02/20/2016 13:01
1,2-DCB-d4	96		60-140		02/20/2016 13:01
Analyst(s): AK					





Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 2/16/16 20:36 **Date Prepared: 2/16/16 Project:** SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	lected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-10	1602592-009A	Soil	02/12/2016	08:30 GC18	116749
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		0.10	1	02/19/2016 17:01
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Bromobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Bromoform	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Bromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		0.020	1	02/19/2016 17:01
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		0.050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Chloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Chloroform	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Chloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Dibromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01





Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Coll	ected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-10	1602592-009A	Soil	02/12/2016	08:30 GC18	116749
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Freon 113	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
2-Hexanone	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Methylene chloride	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Styrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Toluene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Trichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:01



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-10	1602592-009A	Soil	02/12/201	6 08:30 GC18	116749
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DE	Date Analyzed
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Dibromofluoromethane	117		70-130		02/19/2016 17:01
Toluene-d8	112		70-130		02/19/2016 17:01
4-BFB	85		70-130		02/19/2016 17:01
Benzene-d6	117		60-140		02/19/2016 17:01
Ethylbenzene-d10	105		60-140		02/19/2016 17:01
1,2-DCB-d4	104		60-140		02/19/2016 17:01
Analyst(s): AK					





Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Colle	ected Instrument	Batch ID
B-2-8	1602592-016A	Soil	02/12/2016	12:15 GC18	116749
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		0.10	1	02/19/2016 17:39
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Bromobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Bromoform	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Bromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		0.020	1	02/19/2016 17:39
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		0.050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Chloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Chloroform	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Chloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Dibromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.0040	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 17:39





Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collecte	d Instrument	Batch ID
B-2-8	1602592-016A	Soil	02/12/2016 12:1	5 GC18	116749
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Freon 113	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
2-Hexanone	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Methylene chloride	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Styrene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Toluene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Trichloroethene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.0050 1		02/19/2016 17:39



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 20:36Date Prepared:2/16/16Project:SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-2-8	1602592-016A	Soil	02/12/20	16 12:15 GC18	116749
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Dibromofluoromethane	115		70-130		02/19/2016 17:39
Toluene-d8	113		70-130		02/19/2016 17:39
4-BFB	89		70-130		02/19/2016 17:39
Benzene-d6	123		60-140		02/19/2016 17:39
Ethylbenzene-d10	112		60-140		02/19/2016 17:39
1,2-DCB-d4	112		60-140		02/19/2016 17:39
Analyst(s): AK					



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/17/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3550C
Analytical Method:	SW8310
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Colle	cted Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-5	1602592-002A	Soil	02/12/2016 1	0:00 HPLC4	116810
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>D</u>	<u>)F</u>	Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Acenaphthylene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Chrysene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Fluorene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Phenanthrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/17/2016 17:48
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Decafluorobiphenyl	74		70-130		02/17/2016 17:48
4,4-Dichlorobiphenyl	93		70-130		02/17/2016 17:48
<u>Analyst(s):</u> JC					





Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/17/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3550C
Analytical Method:	SW8310
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	d Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-7.5	1602592-008A	Soil	02/12/2016 08:3	0 HPLC4	116810
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Acenaphthylene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Anthracene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Chrysene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Fluoranthene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Fluorene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
1-Methylnaphthalene	13		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
2-Methylnaphthalene	10		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Naphthalene	4.1		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Phenanthrene	8.6		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Pyrene	5.5		2.0 400		02/18/2016 21:54
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>	Qualifiers	<u>Limits</u>		
Decafluorobiphenyl	0	S	70-130		02/18/2016 21:54
4,4-Dichlorobiphenyl	0	S	70-130		02/18/2016 21:54
<u>Analyst(s):</u> JC			Analytical Comments:	C1	



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/17/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3550C
Analytical Method:	SW8310
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	lected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-10	1602592-009A	Soil	02/12/2010	6 08:30 HPLC4	116810
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Acenaphthylene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Chrysene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Fluorene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Phenanthrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/18/2016 19:04
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Decafluorobiphenyl	80		70-130		02/18/2016 19:04
4,4-Dichlorobiphenyl	104		70-130		02/18/2016 19:04
<u>Analyst(s):</u> JC					



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/17/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3550C
Analytical Method:	SW8310
Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Colle	ected Instrument	Batch ID
В-2-8	1602592-016A	Soil	02/12/2016	12:15 HPLC4	116810
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Acenaphthylene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Chrysene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Fluoranthene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Fluorene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Phenanthrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Pyrene	ND		0.0050	1	02/19/2016 14:49
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Decafluorobiphenyl	111		70-130		02/19/2016 14:49
4,4-Dichlorobiphenyl	123		70-130		02/19/2016 14:49
Analyst(s): JC					



Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 2/16/16 20:36 **Date Prepared:** 2/16/16 **Project:** SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Analytical Method:	SW6020
Unit:	mg/Kg

LUFT 5 Metals					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-5	1602592-002A	Soil	02/12/2016 10:00) ICP-MS2	116757
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Cadmium	ND		0.25 1		02/18/2016 18:20
Chromium	83		0.50 1		02/18/2016 18:20
Lead	9.2		0.50 1		02/18/2016 18:20
Nickel	73		0.50 1		02/18/2016 18:20
Zinc	68		5.0 1		02/18/2016 18:20
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Terbium	100		70-130		02/18/2016 18:20
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-7.5	1602592-008A	Soil	02/12/2016 08:30	ICP-MS2	116757
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Cadmium	0.26		0.25 1		02/18/2016 18:26
Chromium	53		0.50 1		02/18/2016 18:26
Lead	7.8		0.50 1		02/18/2016 18:26
Nickel	43		0.50 1		02/18/2016 18:26
Zinc	53		5.0 1		02/18/2016 18:26
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Terbium	107		70-130		02/18/2016 18:26
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-10	1602592-009A	Soil	02/12/2016 08:30	ICP-MS2	116757
Analytes	Result		RL DF		Date Analyzed

Analytes	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Cadmium	0.36	0.25	1	02/18/2016 18:32
Chromium	66	0.50	1	02/18/2016 18:32
Lead	9.8	0.50	1	02/18/2016 18:32
Nickel	110	0.50	1	02/18/2016 18:32
Zinc	65	5.0	1	02/18/2016 18:32
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>	<u>Limits</u>		
Terbium	99	70-130		02/18/2016 18:32
Analyst(s): BBO				





Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 20:36Date Prepared:2/16/16Project:SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Analytical Method:	SW6020
Unit:	mg/Kg

LUFT 5 Metals

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B-2-8	1602592-016A	Soil	02/12/201	6 12:15 ICP-MS2	116757
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Cadmium	ND		0.25	1	02/18/2016 19:03
Chromium	66		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:03
Lead	5.5		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:03
Nickel	63		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:03
Zinc	41		5.0	1	02/18/2016 19:03
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Terbium	110		70-130		02/18/2016 19:03
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3550B
Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Unit:	mg/Kg

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons w/out SG Clean-Up

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-2.5	1602592-001A	Soil	02/12/2016 10:	00 GC39B	116756
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 06:41
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND		5.0 1		02/19/2016 06:41
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 06:41
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
C9	106		70-130		02/19/2016 06:41
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TK					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-5	1602592-002A	Soil	02/12/2016 10:	00 GC39B	116756
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 05:23
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND		5.0 1		02/19/2016 05:23
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 05:23
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
C9	106		70-130		02/19/2016 05:23
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TK					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-2.5	1602592-006A	Soil	02/12/2016 10:	20 GC39B	116756
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 04:06
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND		5.0 1		02/19/2016 04:06
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 04:06
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
C9	106		70-130		02/19/2016 04:06
Analyst(s): TK					



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3550B
Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Unit:	mg/Kg

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons w/out SG Clean-Up

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-7.5	1602592-008A	Soil	02/12/2016 08:30	GC6A	116756
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	2700		50 50		02/18/2016 06:51
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	1300		250 50		02/18/2016 06:51
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	1500		50 50		02/18/2016 06:51
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
C9	82		70-130		02/18/2016 06:51
Analyst(s): TK			Analytical Comments:	e1,e7	
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-10	1602592-009A	Soil	02/12/2016 08:30	GC39B	116756
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 02:48
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND		5.0 1		02/19/2016 02:48
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 02:48
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
C9	107		70-130		02/19/2016 02:48
Analyst(s): TK					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-4-7.5	1602592-013A	Soil	02/12/2016 11:40	GC39B	116756
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 01:30
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND		5.0 1		02/19/2016 01:30
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	ND		1.0 1		02/19/2016 01:30
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
C9	106		70-130		02/19/2016 01:30
Analyst(s): TK					



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3550B
Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Unit:	mg/Kg

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons w/out SG Clean-Up

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-2-8	1602592-016A	Soil	02/12/2016 12:15	GC39B	116756
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	15		1.0 1		02/19/2016 00:12
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	34		5.0 1		02/19/2016 00:12
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	6.0		1.0 1		02/19/2016 00:12
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
C9	106		70-130		02/19/2016 00:12
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TK			Analytical Comments:	e7,e2	
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
Client ID B-2-10	Lab ID 1602592-017A	Matrix Soil	Date Collected 02/12/2016 14:30	Instrument GC39B	Batch ID 116756
Client ID B-2-10 Analytes	Lab ID 1602592-017A <u>Result</u>	Matrix Soil	Date Collected 02/12/2016 14:30 RL DF	Instrument GC39B	Batch ID 116756 Date Analyzed
Client ID B-2-10 Analytes TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	Lab ID 1602592-017A <u>Result</u> ND	Matrix Soil	Date Collected 02/12/2016 14:30 RL DF 1.0 1	Instrument GC39B	Batch ID 116756 Date Analyzed 02/19/2016 15:08
Client ID B-2-10 Analytes TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	Lab ID 1602592-017A <u>Result</u> ND ND	Matrix Soil	Date Collected 02/12/2016 14:30 RL DF 1.0 1 5.0 1	Instrument GC39B	Batch ID 116756 Date Analyzed 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08
Client ID B-2-10 Analytes TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36) TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	Lab ID 1602592-017A <u>Result</u> ND ND ND	Matrix Soil	Date Collected 02/12/2016 14:30 RL DF 1.0 1 5.0 1 1.0 1	Instrument GC39B	Batch ID 116756 Date Analyzed 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08
Client ID B-2-10 Analytes TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36) TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18) Surrogates	Lab ID 1602592-017A Result ND ND ND REC (%)	Matrix Soil	RL DF 1.0 1 5.0 1 1.0 1 Limits 1	Instrument GC39B	Batch ID 116756 Date Analyzed 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08
Client ID B-2-10 Analytes TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36) TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18) Surrogates C9	Lab ID 1602592-017A Result ND ND ND REC (%) 106	Matrix Soil	Date Collected 02/12/2016 14:30 RL DF 1.0 1 5.0 1 1.0 1 5.0 1 1.0 1 7.0 1	Instrument GC39B	Batch ID 116756 Date Analyzed 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08 02/19/2016 15:08

Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Date Analyzed:	2/17/16
Instrument:	GC16
Matrix:	Soil
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
BatchID:	116749
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/Kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116749
	1602558-005AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Acetone	ND	-	0.10	-	-	-	-
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.0442	0.0050	0.050	-	88	53-116
Benzene	ND	0.0468	0.0050	0.050	-	94	63-137
Bromobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Bromochloromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Bromodichloromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Bromoform	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Bromomethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	-	0.020	-	-	-	-
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.239	0.050	0.20	-	120	41-135
n-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
sec-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Carbon Disulfide	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.0425	0.0050	0.050	-	85	77-121
Chloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Chloroform	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Chloromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Dibromochloromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	-	0.0040	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.0432	0.0040	0.050	-	86	67-119
Dibromomethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.0518	0.0040	0.050	-	104	58-135
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.0440	0.0050	0.050	-	88	42-145
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Date Analyzed:	2/17/16
Instrument:	GC16
Matrix:	Soil
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
BatchID:	116749
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/Kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116749
	1602558-005AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.0474	0.0050	0.050	-	95	52-129
Ethylbenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.0477	0.0050	0.050	-	95	53-125
Freon 113	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Hexachloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
2-Hexanone	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Isopropylbenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.0472	0.0050	0.050	-	94	58-122
Methylene chloride	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Naphthalene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
n-Propyl benzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Styrene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Tetrachloroethene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Toluene	ND	0.0459	0.0050	0.050	-	92	76-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Trichloroethene	ND	0.0446	0.0050	0.050	-	89	72-132
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Vinyl Chloride	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Xylenes, Total	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Prepared:	2/16/16
Date Analyzed:	2/17/16
Instrument:	GC16
Matrix:	Soil
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
BatchID:	116749
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/Kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116749
	1602558-005AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Surrogate Recovery							
Dibromofluoromethane	0.127	0.127		0.12	102	102	70-130
Toluene-d8	0.134	0.132		0.12	107	106	70-130
4-BFB	0.0144	0.0153		0.012	115	122	70-130
Benzene-d6	0.111	0.103		0.10	111	103	60-140
Ethylbenzene-d10	0.116	0.111		0.10	117	111	60-140
1,2-DCB-d4	0.0749	0.0751		0.10	75	75	60-140

Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	0.0407	0.0433	0.050	ND	81	87	56-94	6.26	20
Benzene	0.0347	0.0374	0.050	ND	69	75	60-106	7.49	20
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	0.175	0.186	0.20	ND	88	93	56-140	6.11	20
Chlorobenzene	0.0300	0.0331	0.050	ND	60,F1	66	61-108	9.68	20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	0.0317	0.0348	0.050	ND	63	70	54-119	9.33	20
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	0.0356	0.0379	0.050	ND	71	76	48-115	6.32	20
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.0292	0.0328	0.050	ND	58	66	46-111	11.6	20
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	0.0417	0.0436	0.050	ND	83	87	53-111	4.60	20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	0.0403	0.0427	0.050	ND	81	85	61-104	5.85	20
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	0.0394	0.0419	0.050	ND	79	84	58-107	6.25	20
Toluene	0.0273	0.0299	0.050	ND	55,F1	60,F1	64-114	9.16	20
Trichloroethene	0.0295	0.0328	0.050	ND	59,F1	66	60-116	10.8	20
Surrogate Recovery									
Dibromofluoromethane	0.140	0.143	0.12		112	114	70-130	2.07	20
Toluene-d8	0.126	0.127	0.12		101	101	70-130	0	20
4-BFB	0.0125	0.0130	0.012		100	104	88-121	3.97	20
Benzene-d6	0.0763	0.0817	0.10		76	82	60-140	6.87	20
Ethylbenzene-d10	0.0588	0.0660	0.10		59,F3	66	60-140	11.6	20
1,2-DCB-d4	0.0596	0.0656	0.10		60	66	60-140	9.47	20



Quality Control Report

 Client:
 Schutze & Associates, Inc.

 Date Prepared:
 2/17/16

 Date Analyzed:
 2/19/16

 Instrument:
 HPLC4

 Matrix:
 Soil

 Project:
 SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
BatchID:	116810
Extraction Method:	SW3550C
Analytical Method:	SW8310
Unit:	mg/kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116810
	1602592-002AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8310

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Acenaphthene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Acenaphthylene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Anthracene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	0.0154	0.0050	0.015	-	102	70-130
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	0.0154	0.0050	0.015	-	103	70-130
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Chrysene	ND	0.0150	0.0050	0.015	-	100	70-130
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Fluoranthene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Fluorene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND	0.0175	0.0050	0.015	-	117	70-130
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	0.0170	0.0050	0.015	-	113	70-130
Naphthalene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Phenanthrene	ND	0.0161	0.0050	0.015	-	107	70-130
Pyrene	ND	0.0164	0.0050	0.015	-	109	70-130
Surrogate Recovery							
Decafluorobiphenyl	1.05	1.13		1	105	113	70-130
4,4-Dichlorobiphenyl	0.520	0.568		0.50	104	114	70-130



Quality Control Report

 Client:
 Schutze & Associates, Inc.

 Date Prepared:
 2/17/16

 Date Analyzed:
 2/19/16

 Instrument:
 HPLC4

 Matrix:
 Soil

 Project:
 SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
BatchID:	116810
Extraction Method:	SW3550C
Analytical Method:	SW8310
Unit:	mg/kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116810
	1602592-002AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8310

Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Benzo (a) anthracene	0.0135	0.0138	0.015	ND	90	92	70-130	2.04	30
Benzo (a) pyrene	0.0102	0.0103	0.015	ND	68,F1	69,F1	70-130	0.838	30
Chrysene	0.0124	0.0126	0.015	ND	82	84	70-130	1.82	30
1-Methylnaphthalene	0.0181	0.0172	0.015	ND	121	115	70-130	5.11	30
2-Methylnaphthalene	0.0153	0.0148	0.015	ND	102	99	70-130	3.51	30
Phenanthrene	0.0156	0.0153	0.015	ND	104	102	70-130	2.00	30
Pyrene	0.0167	0.0156	0.015	ND	112	104	70-130	7.36	30
Surrogate Recovery									
Decafluorobiphenyl	0.789	0.728	1		79	73	70-130	7.98	30
4,4-Dichlorobiphenyl	0.492	0.507	0.50		98	101	70-130	2.92	30

Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1602592
Date Prepared:	2/16/16	BatchID:	116757
Date Analyzed:	2/17/16	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Instrument:	ICP-MS3	Analytical Method:	SW6020
Matrix:	Soil	Unit:	mg/Kg
Project:	SCS539; Tung	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116757 1602589-004AMS/MSD 1602589-004APDS

QC Summary Report for Metals

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Cadmium	ND	51.4	0.25	50	-	103	75-125
Chromium	ND	53.3	0.50	50	-	107	75-125
Lead	ND	51.0	0.50	50	-	102	75-125
Nickel	ND	53.5	0.50	50	-	107	75-125
Zinc	ND	531	5.0	500	-	106	75-125
Surrogate Recovery							
Terbium	510	520		500	102	104	70-130

Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Cadmium	50.9	46.2	50	0.4799	101	91	75-125	9.68	20
Chromium	105	97.8	50	47.07	116	101	75-125	7.21	20
Lead	320	206	50	182.2	277,F8	48,F8	75-125	43.4,F8	20
Nickel	99.8	90.8	50	40.01	120	102	75-125	9.40	20
Zinc	707	605	500	144.4	113	92	75-125	15.5	20
Surrogate Recovery									
Terbium	507	470	500		101	94	70-130	7.72	20

Analyte	PDS Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	PDS %REC	PDS Limits		
Lead	247	50	182.2	130	80-120		
Analyte	DLT Result		DLTRef Val			RPD	RPD Limit
Lead	167		182.2			8.74	10



Quality Control Report

 Client:
 Schutze & Associates, Inc.

 Date Prepared:
 2/16/16

 Date Analyzed:
 2/17/16

 Instrument:
 GC39A, GC39B

 Matrix:
 Soil

 Project:
 SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
BatchID:	116756
Extraction Method:	SW3550B
Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Unit:	mg/Kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116756
	1602589-004AMS/MSD

QC Report for SW8015B w/out SG Clean-Up											
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	M %	B SS REC	LCS %REC	;	LCS Limits	
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	40.1		1.0	40	-		100		70-130	
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND	-		5.0	-	-		-		-	
Surrogate Recovery											
C9	26.1	26.5			25	10)4	106		70-130	
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/I Limi	MSD ts	RPD	RPD Limit	
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	NR	NR		11	NR	NR	-		NR		
Surrogate Recovery											
C9	NR	NR			NR	NR	-		NR		


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.



1534 Willow Pass Rd

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

(925) 252-9	2A 94565-1701 9262				Worl	kOrde	er: 1602	2592		Client	Code:	SCO					
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	✓ EDF	E	Excel		EQuIS	✓	Email		HardCo	ору	ThirdPa	rty	J-fla	ıg
Report to:						В	ill to:						Reque	ested TAT:	ł	5 days;	
Kevin Loeb Schutze & Asso 44358 South Gr Fremont, CA 94 (510) 226-9944	ciates, Inc. immer Blvd ‡538 FAX: (510) 625-8176	Email: ki cc/3rd Party: PO: ProjectNo: S	evin@schutze-i 6CS539; Tung	nc.com; js@schi	itze-ind	C.CO	Accou Schutz 44358 Fremo priscill	nts Pay ze & As South ont, CA ajazz@	able sociate: Grimme 94538 yahoo.e	s, Inc. er Blvd com			Date Date	Received: Logged:		02/12/2 02/16/2	2016 2016
									Re	quested	l Tests	(See leg	end be	elow)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1602592-001	B-5-2.5		Soil	2/12/2016 10:00					Α	Α							
1602592-002	B-5-5		Soil	2/12/2016 10:00		А	Α	Α		Α							
1602592-006	B-3-2.5		Soil	2/12/2016 10:20						Α						-	
1602592-008	B-3-7.5		Soil	2/12/2016 8:30		Α	Α	Α		Α							
1602592-009	B-3-10		Soil	2/12/2016 8:30		Α	Α	Α		Α							
1602592-013	B-4-7.5		Soil	2/12/2016 11:40						Α							1
1602592-016	B-2-8		Soil	2/12/2016 12:15		А	Α	Α		Α							1

2/12/2016 14:30

Test Legend:

1602592-017

1	8260B_S
5	TPH_S
9	

B-2-10

2	8310_S
6	
10	

Soil

3	LUFTMS_6020_TTLC_S
7	
11	

Α

4	PREDF REPORT
8	
12	

Project Manager:

Prepared by: Agustina Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Client Name Project: Comments:	: SCHUTZE & A SCS539; Tung	ASSOCIATES, INC		Clie Cont	QC Level: ent Contact: tact's Email:	E LEVEL Kevin Lo kevin@s	2 oeb schutze-inc.com; j	s@schutze-ii	nc.com;	Wor Date	k Order: 1602592 Logged: 2/16/2016
		□WaterTrax	WriteOn	↓ EDF	Excel	Mari@s ⊡Fax	chutze-inc.com; c ∢ Email	laudine@sch □HardC	utze-inc.com opyThirdPar	y 🗌	J-flag
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name		Contain /Compos	ers Bott sites	le & Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	TAT	Sediment Hold SubOut Content
1602592-001A	B-5-2.5	Soil	SW8015B (TE C23), TPH-Hy TPH-Motor Oi	PHs) <tph-diesel (c<br="">draulic Oil (C18-C36) l (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	C10- 1		80Z GJ		2/12/2016 10:00	5 days	
1602592-002A	B-5-5	Soil	SW8015B (TE C23), TPH-Hye TPH-Motor Oi	PHs) <tph-diesel (c<br="">draulic Oil (C18-C36) l (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	C10- 1		Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 10:00	5 days	
			SW6020 (LUF	T)						5 days	
			SW8310 (PAH	s/PNAs)						5 days	
			SW8260B (VC	OCs)						5 days	
1602592-003A	B-5-7.5	Soil			1		Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 10:00		✓
1602592-004A	B-5-10	Soil			1		Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 10:00		✓
1602592-005A	B-5-15	Soil			1		Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 10:00		✓
1602592-006A	B-3-2.5	Soil	SW8015B (TE C23), TPH-Hy TPH-Motor Oi	PHs) <tph-diesel (c<br="">draulic Oil (C18-C36) l (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	210- 1		80Z GJ		2/12/2016 10:20	5 days	
1602592-007A	B-3-5	Soil			1		Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 8:30		✓
1602592-008A	B-3-7.5	Soil	SW8015B (TE C23), TPH-Hye TPH-Motor Oi	PHs) <tph-diesel (c<br="">draulic Oil (C18-C36) l (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	C10- 1		80Z GJ		2/12/2016 8:30	5 days	
			SW6020 (LUF	T)						5 days	

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).



Client Name	: SCHUTZE & A	SSOCIATES, INC.			QC Level:	LEVEL 2				Wor	k Order:	1602592
Project:	SCS539; Tung			Clie	ent Contact:	Kevin Lo	eb			Date	Logged:	2/16/2016
Comments:				Cont	act's Email:	kevin@sc Mari@scl	hutze-inc.com; hutze-inc.com; c	js@schutze-in claudine@sch	nc.com; utze-inc.com			
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	▼ EDF [Excel	Fax	🖌 Email	HardC	opy ThirdPar	ty 🗌	J-flag	
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name		Containe /Composi	ers Bottle ites	e & Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	TAT	Sediment Content	t Hold SubOut
1602592-008A	B-3-7.5	Soil	SW8310 (PAH	s/PNAs)	1		8OZ GJ		2/12/2016 8:30	5 days		
			SW8260B (VO	Cs)						5 days		
1602592-009A	B-3-10	Soil	SW8015B (TEL C23), TPH-Hyd TPH-Motor Oil	PHs) <tph-diesel (c<br="">lraulic Oil (C18-C36), (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	10- 1	1	Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 8:30	5 days		
			SW6020 (LUF	Γ)						5 days		
			SW8310 (PAH	s/PNAs)						5 days		
			SW8260B (VO	Cs)						5 days		
1602592-010A	B-3-14.5	Soil			1	1	Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 8:30			✓
1602592-011A	B-3-20	Soil			1	1	Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 9:00			✓
1602592-012A	B-4-2.5	Soil			1		8OZ GJ		2/12/2016 11:40			✓
1602592-013A	B-4-7.5	Soil	SW8015B (TEL C23), TPH-Hyd TPH-Motor Oil	PHs) <tph-diesel (c<br="">lraulic Oil (C18-C36), (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	10- 1	1	Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 11:40	5 days		
1602592-014A	B-4-10	Soil			1	1	Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 11:40			✓
1602592-015A	B-4-15.5	Soil			1	1	Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 11:40			✓
1602592-016A	B-2-8	Soil	SW8015B (TEL C23), TPH-Hyd TPH-Motor Oil	PHs) <tph-diesel (c<br="">lraulic Oil (C18-C36), (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	10- 1	1	Acetate Liner		2/12/2016 12:15	5 days		

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).



Client Name	: SCHUTZE & A	ASSOCIATES, INC	2.	(QC Level: L	EVEL 2				Worl	k Order:	1602592
Project:	SCS539; Tung			Client	t Contact: K	Levin Loeb				Date	Logged:	2/16/2016
Comments:				Contac	t's Email: k N	evin@schutze-i /ari@schutze-i	inc.com; js@s nc.com; claud	chutze-inc ine@schut	.com; ze-inc.com			
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	✓ EDF	Excel [Fax 🗸	Email	HardCop	by ThirdParty	y 🗍 J	l-flag	
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name		Containers /Composites	Bottle & Pre s	servative chl	De- (lorinated	Collection Date & Time	ТАТ	Sediment Content	Hold SubOut
1602592-016A	B-2-8	Soil	SW6020 (LUFT SW8310 (PAHs) /PNAs)	1	Acetate I	Liner		2/12/2016 12:15	5 days		
			SW8260B (VOC	Cs)						5 days		
1602592-017A	B-2-10	Soil	SW8015B (TEP C23), TPH-Hyd TPH-Motor Oil	Hs) <tph-diesel (c10-<br="">raulic Oil (C18-C36), (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	- 1	80Z (IJ		2/12/2016 14:30	5 days		
1602592-018A	B-2-12	Soil			1	80Z (J		2/12/2016 14:30			✓

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

																			11	e(2	2	5	9	2	_									
	AcCo	am	pbe	Эll	Α	nc	۶ly	rtic	0	II,	In	С	0						С	HA		10	DF	С	US	STC	DC	Y	R	EC	:0	RC)		
	1534 Will	ow Pa	ss Rd. /	/ Piti	lsbu	rg, C	a. 9	9456	5-17	701						Τι	RN	AR	our	n d	IMI	C: RI	USH		1 DA	VY [] 2	DA	r 🗔	31	DAY		5 D/	AY]	X
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ww.mcc	ampb	ell.com	1/1	mair	@m			beli	.cor	n					Ge	oTra	cker I	EDF	ĸ	PDF		EDI		Writ	te On	DV	NП	E	OuIS	П		10 E) AV	יב. גע
	Telepho	ne: (87	7) 252	-926	52/1	ax:	(923	9 25	2-92	207						Ef	Auer	ıt Sar	n pl e	Rea	uirin	a ee i n	้ ถือส		UST	' Cle	an Il	n Fu	nd F	roio			1		च्ची
						n m.										ļ													nu 1		cu L	; Ciai	.m #		
Report To: Kevi	<u>n Loz</u>	C Ar	~ de	17	BI	1 10								•		┝─	<u> </u>	T	İ.	T	T				119815 T	B Rei	ques	t T	-	—					
Company: 724	0144	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	00/4/1	,																	E				I						19	1			
Tele: (510) 22	le: (510) 226-9944 E-Mail:													BEL	- 4	12251					a							H	1 E E						
Project #: SCS	oject #: 565 539 Project Name: Tog														5) 1	2	138	(418	8	Š		臣			ISA Nas			1	dine	ľ,					
roject Location: 09K/192 Purchase Order#														Į	`	i se	Such	1 H	octor	(S)	Het	3	g	fs/P	10	ueo(i)		avlos	k						
Sampler Signatur	impler Signature: MATRIX METHO												OD	12 <u>8</u>	.7	١Ę	DCBT	1 and 1	An An	estic	D H	§.	SV.	P	/ 602	/ 602	1	1 DF	B						
		SAMA		┥	 	—	—					Ы	PRE	SER	I	g) (ŝi	Oil 8	퉡	081 (Ê	E.	Acid	8269	8270	8310	200.8	8003	20)	ple fo	de la				
SAMPLE ID	Location/			ners	ater	Ŀ	Vatei								.9	Ha	sel (8		E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E	8/8	982 H	141	151	524	625/	/WE	slat (C) STEE	8/60	20 H	1.5				
	Name	Date	Time	ltai	A P	Wat	∆ द्वैवा	ater							ň	E S	5 Die	e c	E	92/ 68	8/8	Ĩ	15/8	12.42	52/	270	1 W	5 Me	50	Filter	Ū,	1			
				JŜ	Lond	/aste	hair	R A	핂	뇌	gbal	ther	Ŋ	Ś	te.	ě	Ē	otal] /B&I	otal	PA 5	PA 6	PA 5	PA 5	PA 5	PA 5.	8 ¥	IWA	1	etals	ib to	14.	1			
			ļ	#	0	F	<u> </u>	Ň	S	A	S	2			l.		-	F B	F			8	3	3	ୟ	2	J	3	M		6	E			
B-5-2.5	_	2/12	10:00	μĻ	 	Ļ	>		X			\square			×		Ŕ		ļ														\square		
B-5-5			*						X			\square			<u> </u>		X							Х				X			Х		-+		
B-5-7.5				11					7			\square			X		—															X	$ \rightarrow $		
B-5-10		┝─┼	┨───┦	1					×			$\left \cdot \right $	•••		1×			┨──														\succ	\downarrow	-	
B-5-15		┨───┼	10.10	<u>+</u> +	┼				1			\square			 													i				\times		_	
B-7-2,5		┠───╊	0.7.0	1	┼─	+			<u>~</u>			\vdash			£																				
B-3-5	- 	┼──┤	10:30		+-				<u>~</u>			Н			1×		$\overline{\nabla}$	<u> </u>						$\overline{}$								礿	-+	\rightarrow	
B-3-7.5			╂───┨	+	┼╌				X V			$\left \cdot \right $			1×		R							\ominus				Ц Ц	.		\ominus		-+		_
B-5-10		╂──┦		+	+				×			H			X		<u> </u>							Δ				싀			적	수	-+-		
B-3-17.5	-	╞╴╁	900.		+-	+			Ý			H			ゟ																	त्रे	+	-+	
B-S-LU **MAI clients MUST dis	close any dan	gerous ch	emicals k	nown	lo be p	resent	in the	lr subr	nitied	samp	les in	con	centr	ailon	s that	may o	ause	Imme	diate	harm	or ser	ous fu	lure h	ealth	endar	ngerm	ent a	s a rei	to flui	brief,	glovad	d, oper	n alt, s	ample	-
handling by MAI staff.	Non-disclosur	e incurs a	n immedia	ne \$20	o suic	nerên i	unu m	ie che	akain		do du	they.		t suffit a	dofaul		eieu. e ofaie	hy 620	n 900	101 90		isi si di	lang		ano/	wing (/5 10 V	YOIK SC	neiy.						
Relinguished By:	sted for water	Date:	Tim	ie:	Rec	eived	By:	n uie		01 00	siduy	/ 1	IT TATAT		CE/t	Y		by LAL	,							C	OMN	IENT	'S:						-
122		2/14	11 5:2	20	L	L.	<u> </u>	1	く	• ب		1	7	219	GOOI HEAD	D CO D SPA	NDI CE	FION ABSE	NT_		_							•							
Relinquished By:		Date:	Tim	ie:	Ree	eived	By:				7	7		77	DECH	ilof Opr	UNA IATI	TED	IN LA ITAT	AB	 }														
															PRES	ERV	ED I	N LAI	3		-							:							
Relinquished By:	Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:									PRES	ERV	ATIC	V0	AS	0&0	G N p]	іета 1<2	LS	отн	ER	H	AZA	RDO	US:											
																									-										

	1cC	am	pbe)	A	nc	۱y	tic	ca	1,	In	C.	,						Cl	ΗA		1 C)F	С	US	TC	DD	Y	R	EC	:0	RD)		
	1534 Will	ow Pa	ss Rd. /	Pitt	sbur	g, C	a. 9	456	5-17	701						TU	RN	ARC	DUN	D T	IME	e: Ri	JSH		1 DA	.Υ <u>Γ</u>] 2	DAY		3 0	DAY		5 DA	Y D	Č,
w	ww.mcc	ampbe	əll.com	/ n	nain 2/F	@m	CCO 1925	mp	bell. 2-92	.CO	n					Geo	Trac	cker E	EDF	X	PDF		EDD		Writ	e On	(D\)	νЦ	E	QuIS			10 D.	AY [)]
	Ielehilo		/ / 202-	/ 20	~ /)		(120	1 20								Eu	luen	it San	nple	Requ	iirin	g " J "	flag		UST	' Cle	an U	p Fu	nd P	roje	et 🔲	; Cial	m #		
amort To: Ker	. L.,	2			Bil	l To:																		Ana	lysis	Rec	jues	t							-
ompany: Schu	tre k	Asso	ciater,	L	<u> </u>										_			Γ	Γ						Γ				Γ	Г	Τ				-
(7	1-504				E-	Mail	•				···					BE		83			generi									2					
ele: $(5(0) C $	39				Pre	oject	Nan	ne:	TI	200	<u>א</u>					TIM (4	2415	[8.1)		B		(S)			ร				meta	40				
roject Location:	Oakl	ber	·····		Pu	rcha	se O	rder	#							015	ŝ	c (16(15 (4)	cides)	120				9	Na l	1	ŧ		Med	3				
ampler Signature	ipler Signature: MATRIX METHO														121/8	5	Legs 1	l in	Lest .	Ę	lictide	Ă	ů Š	N N	AHS	020)	log i	ł	Disso	2					
		SAM	PLING				M	[AT]	RIX				ME PRE	SERV	ED)8) 18	2	180	droc	Ē	B's; /	P Pest	붱	260 (V	S) 023	10 (1)	0.8/6	J. 8/6	Į	e for]	2				
	Y another l			2	ų		La la								~	as G	108)	Ö	H	808	PC PC	S	1 (A	4/8	5/8	82	5	s (201	6020	đ	2				
SAMPLE ID	Location/ Field Point			ine	Wate	ater	Wai	Į.,							, S	Her	lesel	Tolen	aleu	808	808	814	815	2/62	2,82	NIS	Metal	fetal	90.8/		Ľ				
	Name	Date	Time		pu	ta M	lting	Wati			3 6	2		~	エ	ي م	D SB	L Pet	I Pet	505/	889	L 95	515	524	525	827	171	TSN	2) श्र		5	-0			
				Ŭ #	Gre	Was	- H H H	Sca	Soll	Alr	Slud	ч Ч О	Ē	H	đ	BTE	HAIT	Tota E/B6	Tota	EPA	EPA	EPA	EPA	EPA	EPA	EPA	CAN	LUF	Meta	Lab	Pat	4 ol			
3-4-2.5		2/124	11:40,	1					\mathbf{x}						8																	X			
8-4-7.5				(X						X		X	1																	
3-4-10				1					×						$\underline{\gamma}$																	X			
13-4-15.5				1					X						۲									_								\times			
B-2-8			12:150	1					×			\square			×		X							\boldsymbol{X}				$\boldsymbol{\Sigma}$			\mathbf{X}				
B-2-10			2:30+	1					X			┝╌┡	_		X		X																	-	
3-2-12	· · · ·	╞──┝	<u> </u>	Ļ		 			X			┝╌┡			×													i				X	_	_	
	ļ	$\downarrow \downarrow$	ļ	A	ļ							\vdash	_																			Æ	-+	-	
		┢╌┾╸		HP.	 	┣						┝╌┠╴			H			<u> </u>															-+		4
		╂╌╂╴	 	4					N. Marti			┝╌┠	_	{	꾋																				_
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		11			in the	r subr	Ver	501007	les in		ontro	Ilons	M Ibat	may c	01130	imme	diata	harm	OT SOL	ious fr	ture t	edibe	onda	nderm	unt d		in fin	bilat					
**MAI clients MUST disc handling by MAI staff. N	lose any dan Ion-disclosur	e incurs a	emicais kini n Immediati	9 \$25	o surci	aige (and th	e cliet	nt is su	bject	to full	lega) Bab	illity fo	r har	m suff	ered.	Than	k you	for yo	UT UNC	iersia	nding	and fe	or allo	wing	us to v	ork s	aleiy.	01101,	8tove	a, ope	n air, s	ampie	
*** If metals are reques	ted for water	samples o	ind the wat	er typ	e is no	t spec	ified o	n the	chain	of cu	stody,	then	MAI	will de	efaui	i to m	ətais	by E20	1 0. 8.								0.0		00.			_			
Relinguisted By:	/	Date:		:	Kec	eived	ву:					-)	G	00I	D COI	NDI	FION		_						Ľ	UMIO.	AEN'I	13:						
m		Datas	Time		Rec	August and a	Rv:		<u> </u>	A	Ş.	~		니비	ead Ech) SPA ILOR	CE / INA	ABSE TED I	NT IN LA	B	-														
Relinquisnea by:		Pater		•			_,.							Al	PPR	OPRI	ATE CD IT	E CON	TAD	NERS															
		Bater	Time		Rec	eived	Rv:	_						-1 ''		1912 4 1	.		·		~ .	412/11 4	10	070											
Relinguished by:		Date:	1 And	•	```									PI	RES	ERVA	\TIC	NO	-A.S	0&0	p)	₩<2_	19 	UI	IER	H	IAZA	KDO	05:						
					L									_													_								1
																												:							



Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.			Date and Time Received:	2/12/2016 17:20
Project Name:	SCS539; Tung			Date Logged:	2/16/2016
Carrier:	Client Drop-In			Logged by:	Agustina Venegas
	<u>Chain of C</u>	ustody	/ (COC) li	nformation	
Chain of custody	present?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Chain of custody	signed when relinquished and received?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Chain of custody	agrees with sample labels?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Sample IDs note	d by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Date and Time of	f collection noted by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Sampler's name	noted on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
	Sample	e Rece	eipt Infori	mation	
Custody seals inf	act on shipping container/cooler?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹
Shipping containe	er/cooler in good condition?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Samples in prope	er containers/bottles?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Sample containe	rs intact?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Sufficient sample	volume for indicated test?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
	Sample Preservatio	on and	Hold Tin	ne (HT) Information	
		Vaa			
		165	Tomp		
Sample/Temp Bl	ank temperature				
Water - VOA vial	s have zero headspace / no bubbles?	Yes		No 📖	NA 🗹
Sample labels ch	ecked for correct preservation?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
pH acceptable up	oon receipt (Metal: <2; 522: <4; 218.7: >8)?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?	Yes		No 🗌	
	(Ісе Туре	e: WE	TICE))	
UCMR3 Samples Total Chlorine	isested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 522?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹
Free Chlorine t 300.1, 537, 539	ested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 218.7, ??	Yes		No 🗌	

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder:	1602578
Report Created for:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
	44358 South Grimmer Blvd Fremont, CA 94538
Project Contact:	Kevin Loeb
Project P.O.: Project Name:	539; Tung
Project Received:	02/16/2016

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 02/22/2016 by:

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com NELAP: 4033ORELAP ♦ ELAP: 1644 ♦ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ♦ WSDE: C972-11 ♦ ADEC: UST-098 ♦ UCMR3



Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Inc.

 Project:
 539; Tung

 WorkOrder:
 1602578

Glossary Abbreviation

95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DI WET	(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water
DISS	Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 μm filtered and acidified water sample)
DLT	Dilution Test
DUP	Duplicate
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
ITEF	International Toxicity Equivalence Factor
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level of Quantitation
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
N/A	Not Applicable
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
PDS	Post Digestion Spike
PDSD	Post Digestion Spike Duplicate
PF	Prep Factor
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
RRT	Relative Retention Time
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value
SPLP	Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure
ST	Sorbent Tube
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalents
WET (STLC)	Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)

Analytical Qualifiers

Н	samples were analyzed out of holding time
b1	aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc.

 Project:
 539; Tung

 WorkOrder:
 1602578

Quality Control Qualifiers

F3

the surrogate standard recovery and/or RPD is outside of acceptance limits.



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected	Instrument	Batch ID
Dup	1602578-001B	Water	02/12/201	16 10:45	GC28	116877
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		10	1		02/19/2016 01:03
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Bromobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Bromoform	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Bromomethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		2.0	1		02/19/2016 01:03
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		2.0	1		02/19/2016 01:03
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Chloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Chloroform	13		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Chloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.20	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Dibromomethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03

(Cont.)



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected	Instrument	Batch ID
Dup	1602578-001B	Water	02/12/201	16 10:45	GC28	116877
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Freon 113	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
2-Hexanone	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Methylene chloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Naphthalene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Styrene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Toluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Trichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:03



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	lected Instrument	Batch ID
Dup	1602578-001B	Water	02/12/2010	6 10:45 GC28	116877
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Dibromofluoromethane	117		70-130		02/19/2016 01:03
Toluene-d8	116		70-130		02/19/2016 01:03
4-BFB	84		70-130		02/19/2016 01:03
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AK					





Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 2/16/16 18:20 **Date Prepared:** 2/19/16 **Project:** 539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	llected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-15-W	1602578-002B	Water	02/12/201	16 10:45	GC28	116877
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		10	1		02/19/2016 01:41
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Bromobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Bromoform	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Bromomethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		2.0	1		02/19/2016 01:41
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		2.0	1		02/19/2016 01:41
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Chloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Chloroform	13		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Chloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.20	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Dibromomethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 01:41

(Cont.)

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date C	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-15-W	1602578-002B	Water	02/12/20	16 10:45 GC28	116877
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Freon 113	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
2-Hexanone	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Methylene chloride	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Naphthalene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Styrene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Toluene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Trichloroethene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 01:41



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-15-W	1602578-002B	Water	02/12/2016 10:45 GC28	116877
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL DF</u>	Date Analyzed
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	117		70-130	02/19/2016 01:41
Toluene-d8	116		70-130	02/19/2016 01:41
4-BFB	85		70-130	02/19/2016 01:41
Analyst(s): AK			Analytical Comments: b1	





Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 2/16/16 18:20 **Date Prepared:** 2/19/16 **Project:** 539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date C	ollected Inst	rument Batch ID
B-4-22-W	1602578-003B	Water	02/12/20	16 13:15 GC28	3 116877
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		10	1	02/19/2016 02:19
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Benzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Bromobenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Bromoform	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Bromomethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		2.0	1	02/19/2016 02:19
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		2.0	1	02/19/2016 02:19
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Chloroethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Chloroform	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Chloromethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.20	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Dibromomethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1	02/19/2016 02:19

(Cont.)

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-4-22-W	1602578-003B	Water	02/12/20 ⁻	16 13:15	GC28	116877
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Freon 113	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
2-Hexanone	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Methylene chloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Naphthalene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Styrene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Toluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Trichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 02:19



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-4-22-W	1602578-003B	Water	02/12/202	16 13:15 GC28	116877
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Dibromofluoromethane	117		70-130		02/19/2016 02:19
Toluene-d8	115		70-130		02/19/2016 02:19
4-BFB	85		70-130		02/19/2016 02:19
Analyst(s): AK			Analytical Comm	<u>nents:</u> b1	





Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 2/16/16 18:20 **Date Prepared:** 2/19/16 **Project:** 539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-21.5-W	1602578-004B	Water	02/12/201	16 14:00	GC10	116877
Analytes	Result		RL	DF		Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		10	1		02/19/2016 13:56
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Bromobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Bromoform	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Bromomethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		2.0	1		02/19/2016 13:56
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		2.0	1		02/19/2016 13:56
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Chloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Chloroform	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Chloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.20	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Dibromomethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56

(Cont.)



Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	µg/L

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected	Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-21.5-W	1602578-004B	Water	02/12/20 ⁻	16 14:00	GC10	116877
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Freon 113	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
2-Hexanone	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Methylene chloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Naphthalene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Styrene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Toluene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Trichloroethene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.50	1		02/19/2016 13:56



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/19/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-21.5-W	1602578-004B	Water	02/12/2016 14:00 GC10	116877
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>	
Dibromofluoromethane	107		70-130	02/19/2016 13:56
Toluene-d8	112		70-130	02/19/2016 13:56
4-BFB	82		70-130	02/19/2016 13:56
Analyst(s): AK			Analytical Comments: b1	



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/17/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW3510C
Analytical Method:	SW8310
Unit:	μg/L

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) by HPLC

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Coll	lected Instrument	Batch ID
Dup	1602578-001A	Water	02/12/2016	6 10:45 HPLC4	116799
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Acenaphthylene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Anthracene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		0.0250	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		0.0250	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		0.0250	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Chrysene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Fluoranthene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Fluorene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		0.0250	1	02/18/2016 16:14
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Naphthalene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Phenanthrene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Pyrene	ND		0.0500	1	02/18/2016 16:14
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Decafluorobiphenyl	111		70-130		02/18/2016 16:14
4,4-Dichlorobiphenyl	116		70-130		02/18/2016 16:14
<u>Analyst(s):</u> JC					



Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 2/16/16 18:20 **Date Prepared: 2/16/16 Project:** 539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW3005
Analytical Method:	SW6020
Unit:	μg/L

Dissolved LUFT 5 Metals

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date	Collected Instrument	Batch ID
Dup	1602578-001C	Water	02/12/2	2016 10:45 ICP-MS3	116751
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Cadmium	ND		0.25	1	02/18/2016 19:53
Chromium	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:53
Lead	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:53
Nickel	1.8		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:53
Zinc	ND		15	1	02/18/2016 19:53

Analyst(s): DVH

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-15-W	1602578-002C	Water	02/12/20	16 10:45 ICP-MS3	116751
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed
Cadmium	ND		0.25	1	02/18/2016 19:59
Chromium	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:59
Lead	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:59
Nickel	1.7		0.50	1	02/18/2016 19:59
Zinc	ND		15	1	02/18/2016 19:59

<u>Analyst(s):</u> DVH	Analytical Comments: b1					
Client ID	Lab ID N	latrix	Date Co	llected Instrument	Batch ID	
B-4-22-W	1602578-003C W	ater	02/12/201	6 13:15 ICP-MS3	116751	
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed	
Cadmium	ND		0.25	1	02/18/2016 20:05	
Chromium	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 20:05	
Lead	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 20:05	
Nickel	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 20:05	
Zinc	ND		15	1	02/18/2016 20:05	

Analyst(s): DVH

Analytical Comments: b1



Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Received:2/16/16 18:20Date Prepared:2/16/16Project:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
Extraction Method:	SW3005
Analytical Method:	SW6020
Unit:	μg/L

Dissolved LUFT 5 Metals

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date C	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-21.5-W	1602578-004C	Water	02/12/20	16 14:00 ICP-MS3	116751
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Cadmium	ND		0.25	1	02/18/2016 10:05
Chromium	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 10:05
Lead	ND		0.50	1	02/18/2016 10:05
Nickel	0.56		0.50	1	02/18/2016 10:05
Zinc	ND		15	1	02/18/2016 10:05

Analyst(s): DVH

Analytical Comments: b1





 Client:
 Schutze & Associates, Inc.

 Date Received:
 2/16/16 18:20

 Date Prepared:
 2/20/16

 Project:
 539; Tung

 WorkOrder:
 1602578

 Extraction Method:
 SW3510C/3630C

 Analytical Method:
 SW8015B

 Unit:
 μg/L

Total	Extractable	Petroleum	Hydrocarbons	w/SG	Clean-U	n
I Utur	LAnactubic	I cu oicum	ily ul ocul bollo	<i>m</i> bu	Cicuit C	Р

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected Instr	ument Batch ID
B-5-15-W	1602578-002A	Water	02/12/2016 10:45 GC2A	116996
Analytes	<u>Result</u>	<u>Qualifiers</u>	<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	Н	36 1	02/21/2016 04:08
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND	Н	77 1	02/21/2016 04:08
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	ND	Н	52 1	02/21/2016 04:08
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>	Qualifiers	Limits	
C26	90	н	71-134	02/21/2016 04:08
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TK			Analytical Comments: b1	
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected Instr	ument Batch ID
B-4-22-W	1602578-003A	Water	02/12/2016 13:15 GC2A	116996
Analytes	<u>Result</u>	<u>Qualifiers</u>	<u>RL</u> DF	Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	Н	37 1	02/21/2016 01:37
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND	Н	79 1	02/21/2016 01:37
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	ND	Н	53 1	02/21/2016 01:37
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>	Qualifiers	Limits	
C26	97	н	71-134	02/21/2016 01:37
Analyst(s): TK			Analytical Comments: b1	
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected Instr	ument Batch ID
B-3-21.5-W	1602578-004A	Water	02/12/2016 14:00 GC2A	116996
Analytes	<u>Result</u>	<u>Qualifiers</u>	<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	Н	42 1	02/21/2016 06:40
TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)	ND	Н	90 1	02/21/2016 06:40
TPH-Heating Oil (C9-C18)	ND	Н	60 1	02/21/2016 06:40
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>	Qualifiers	Limits	
C26	95	Н	71-134	02/21/2016 06:40
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TK			Analytical Comments: b1	



Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Prepared:	2/18/16
Date Analyzed:	2/18/16
Instrument:	GC28
Matrix:	Water
Project:	539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
BatchID:	116877
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116877
	1602458-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Acetone	ND	-	10	-	-	-	-
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	10.4	0.50	10	-	104	54-140
Benzene	ND	11.7	0.50	10	-	117	47-158
Bromobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Bromochloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Bromodichloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Bromoform	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Bromomethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	-	2.0	-	-	-	-
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	41.2	2.0	40	-	103	42-140
n-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
sec-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Carbon Disulfide	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Chlorobenzene	ND	10.8	0.50	10	-	108	43-157
Chloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Chloroform	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Chloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Dibromochloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	-	0.20	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	10.8	0.50	10	-	108	44-155
Dibromomethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	11.0	0.50	10	-	110	66-125
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	10.8	0.50	10	-	108	47-149
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-

A QA/QC Officer Page 20 of 30



Client:Schutze & Associates, Inc.Date Prepared:2/18/16Date Analyzed:2/18/16Instrument:GC28Matrix:WaterProject:539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
BatchID:	116877
Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	μg/L
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116877
	1602458-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	12.0	0.50	10	-	120	57-136
Ethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	11.4	0.50	10	-	114	55-137
Freon 113	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Hexachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2-Hexanone	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Isopropylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	10.5	0.50	10	-	105	53-139
Methylene chloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Naphthalene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
n-Propyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Styrene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Tetrachloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Toluene	ND	11.1	0.50	10	-	111	52-137
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Trichloroethene	ND	11.4	0.50	10	-	114	43-157
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Vinyl Chloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Xylenes, Total	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-

A QA/QC Officer Page 21 of 30

Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1602578
Date Prepared:	2/18/16	BatchID:	116877
Date Analyzed:	2/18/16	Extraction Method:	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	μg/L
Project:	539; Tung	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116877 1602458-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8260B										
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	M %	B SS REC	LCS %REC		LCS Limits
Surrogate Recovery										
Dibromofluoromethane	28.4	28.3			25	11	14	113		70-130
Toluene-d8	29.4	29.2			25	11	8	117		70-130
4-BFB	2.15	2.56			2.5	86	3	103		70-130
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/N Limit	ISD I s	RPD	RPD Limit
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	9.77	9.79	10	ND	98	98	69-13	39 (C	20
Benzene	10.6	10.2	10	ND	106	102	69-14	¥1 ;	3.96	20
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	40.8	45.3	40	ND	102	113	41-15	52	10.3	20
Chlorobenzene	9.75	9.35	10	ND	97	94	77-12	20 4	4.16	20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	10.5	10.7	10	ND	105	107	76-13	35 ·	1.74	20
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	10.5	10.2	10	ND	105	102	73-13	39 2	2.71	20
1,1-Dichloroethene	10.0	9.56	10	ND	101	96	59-14	10 (5.02	20
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	11.3	10.9	10	ND	113	109	72-14	10 :	3.64	20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	11.1	11.0	10	ND	111	110	71-14	10 ·	1.42	20
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	11.0	10.8	10	ND	110	108	73-13	39 ·	1.12	20
Toluene	10.1	9.74	10	ND	99	96	71-12	28 3	3.19	20
Trichloroethene	10.5	10.0	10	ND	105	100	64-13	32 4	4.67	20
Surrogate Recovery										
Dibromofluoromethane	29.1	28.7	25		116	115	70-13	30 ·	1.38	20
Toluene-d8	28.3	28.5	25		113	114	70-13	30 (0.563	3 20
4-BFB	2.42	2.56	2.5		97	102	70-13	30 5	5.50	20

_____QA/QC Officer Page 22 of 30

Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Prepared:	2/17/16
Date Analyzed:	2/18/16
Instrument:	HPLC4
Matrix:	Water
Project:	539; Tung

1602578
116799
SW3510C
SW8310
μg/L
MB/LCS-116799

QC Summary Report for SW8310

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Acenaphthene	ND	-	0.0500	-	-	-	-
Acenaphthylene	ND	-	0.0500	-	-	-	-
Anthracene	ND	-	0.0500	-	-	-	-
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	0.717	0.0250	0.75	-	96	70-130
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	0.732	0.0500	0.75	-	98	70-130
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND	-	0.0250	-	-	-	-
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND	-	0.0250	-	-	-	-
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND	-	0.0500	-	-	-	-
Chrysene	ND	0.702	0.0500	0.75	-	94	70-130
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND	-	0.0500	-	-	-	-
Fluoranthene	ND	-	0.0500	-	-	-	-
Fluorene	ND	-	0.0500	-	-	-	-
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND	-	0.0250	-	-	-	-
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND	0.778	0.0500	0.75	-	104	70-130
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	0.734	0.0500	0.75	-	98	70-130
Naphthalene	ND	-	0.0500	-	-	-	-
Phenanthrene	ND	0.752	0.0500	0.75	-	100	70-130
Pyrene	ND	0.691	0.0500	0.75	-	92	70-130
Surrogate Recovery							
Decafluorobiphenyl	42.8	49.1		50	86	98	70-130
4,4-Dichlorobiphenyl	25.3	26.6		25	101	106	70-130

_____QA/QC Officer Page 23 of 30

Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.	WorkOrder:
Date Prepared:	2/16/16	BatchID:
Date Analyzed:	2/18/16	Extraction Me
Instrument:	ICP-MS3	Analytical Met
Matrix:	Water	Unit:
Project:	539; Tung	Sample ID:

WorkOrder:	1602578
BatchID:	116751
Extraction Method:	SW3005
Analytical Method:	SW6020
Unit:	µg/L
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116751
	1602578-004CMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for Dissolved Metals

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Cadmium	ND	52.8	0.25	50	-	106	85-115
Chromium	ND	53.4	0.50	50	-	107	85-115
Lead	ND	51.3	0.50	50	-	103	85-115
Nickel	ND	53.6	0.50	50	-	107	85-115
Zinc	ND	535	15	500	-	107	85-115

Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Cadmium	54.4	54.9	50	ND	109	110	70-130	0.841	20
Chromium	53.1	53.5	50	ND	106	107	70-130	0.788	20
Lead	55.9	53.6	50	ND	112	107	70-130	4.13	20
Nickel	52.0	52.3	50	0.56	103	103	70-130	0	20
Zinc	542	541	500	ND	108	108	70-130	0	20

_____QA/QC Officer

Quality Control Report

 Client:
 Schutze & Associates, Inc.

 Date Prepared:
 2/20/16

 Date Analyzed:
 2/21/16 - 2/22/16

 Instrument:
 GC2B, GC39B

 Matrix:
 Water

 Project:
 539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602578
BatchID:	116996
Extraction Method:	SW3510C/3630C
Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Unit:	μg/L
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-116996

QC Report for SW8015B w/ SG Clean-Up											
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits				
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	226	35	200	-	113	70-130				
Surrogate Recovery C9	79.5	73.3		125	64,F3	59, F3	65-122				

SH _____QA/QC Officer

McCamp 1534 Wi Pittsburg	bell Analytical, Now Pass Rd CA 94565-1701	Inc.	CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY WorkOrder: 1602578 Client						(Code:)	RECORD Pag ode: SCO				e 1 of 1		
(925) 25	2-9262	WaterTrax	WriteOn	↓ EDF	Excel		EQuIS	✓	Email		HardCopy	/	ThirdPart	y	_J-fla(9
Report to:						Bill to:					Re	eques	sted TAT:	5	days;	
Kevin Loeb Schutze & As 44358 South Fremont, CA	sociates, Inc. Grimmer Blvd 94538	Email: k cc/3rd Party: PO: ProjectNo: 5	evin@schutze- 639; Tung	nc.com; js@schutze-inc.co Accounts Payable Schutze & Associates, Inc. 44358 South Grimmer Blvd Fremont CA 94538				Date Received: Date Logged			0: 0:	2/12/2(2/16/2()16)16			
(510) 226-9944	FAX: (510) 625-8176					prisci	llajazz@	yahoo.	com		2.			0.		/10
								Re	quested	l Tests (See legen	d bel	ow)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold 1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1602578-001	Dup		Water	2/12/2016 10:45	B	A	С	А								

1602578-002 2/12/2016 10:45 В С B-5-15-W Water А 1602578-003 B-4-22-W 2/12/2016 13:15 Water В С А 1602578-004 B-3-21.5-W 2/12/2016 14:00 С Water В А

Test Legend:

1	8260B_W
5	TPH_LVWSG_W
9	

2	8310_W
6	
10	

LUFTMS_6020FF_DISS

4	PREDF REPORT
8	
12	

Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Comments:

Project Manager:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Client Name: Project: Comments:	SCHUTZE & 539; Tung	ASSOCIATES, INC	C. C Co	QC Level: Client Contact: ntact's Email:	LEVEL 2 Kevin Loeb kevin@schutze-inc.com; j	js@schutze-i	nc.com;	Wor Date	k Order: Logged:	1602578 2/16/2016
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	Excel	□Fax ■Email		Copy	ty 🗌	J-flag	
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name	Containe /Composi	rs Bottle & Preservative tes	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	ТАТ	Sediment Content	Hold SubOut
1602578-001A	Dup	Water	SW8310 (PAHs/PNAs)	1	1LA w/ HCl		2/12/2016 10:45	5 days	Present	
1602578-001B	Dup	Water	SW8260B (VOCs)	4	VOA w/ HCl		2/12/2016 10:45	5 days	Present	
1602578-001C	Dup	Water	SW6020 (LUFT) (Dissolved-Field Filtered)	. 1	250mL HDPE w/ HNO3		2/12/2016 10:45	5 days	Present	
1602578-002A	B-5-15-W	Water	SW8015B (TEPHs w/ Column Sty S.G. Clean-Up) <tph-diesel (c1<br="">C23), TPH-Hydraulic Oil (C18-C3 TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	vle 1 0- 36),	1LA w/ HCl		2/12/2016 10:45	5 days	1%+	
1602578-002B	B-5-15-W	Water	SW8260B (VOCs)	4	VOA w/ HCl		2/12/2016 10:45	5 days	1%+	
1602578-002C	B-5-15-W	Water	SW6020 (LUFT) (Dissolved-Field Filtered)	1	250mL HDPE w/ HNO3		2/12/2016 10:45	5 days	1%+	
1602578-003A	B-4-22-W	Water	SW8015B (TEPHs w/ Column Sty S.G. Clean-Up) <tph-diesel (c1<br="">C23), TPH-Hydraulic Oil (C18-C3 TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	vle 1 0- 36),	1LA w/ HCl		2/12/2016 13:15	5 days	1%+	
1602578-003B	B-4-22-W	Water	SW8260B (VOCs)	4	VOA w/ HCl		2/12/2016 13:15	5 days	1%+	
1602578-003C	B-4-22-W	Water	SW6020 (LUFT) (Dissolved-Field Filtered)	1	250mL HDPE w/ HNO3		2/12/2016 13:15	5 days	1%+	
1602578-004A	B-3-21.5-W	Water	SW8015B (TEPHs w/ Column Sty S.G. Clean-Up) <tph-diesel (c1<br="">C23), TPH-Hydraulic Oil (C18-C3 TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36)></tph-diesel>	/le 1 0- 36),	1LA w/ HCl		2/12/2016 14:00	5 days	1%+	

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

	<u>Mc</u>	Campbell A "When Quality	nalytical, y Counts''	Inc.		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com													
WORK ORDER SUMMARY																			
Client Name	: SCHUTZE &	ASSOCIATES, INC			QC Level:	LEVEL 2				Wor	k Order:	1602578							
Project:	539; Tung				Client Contact:	Kevin Loeb				Date	Logged:	2/16/2016							
Comments:																			
		WaterTrax	opy ThirdParty	/	-flag														
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name		Containe /Composi	rs Bottle & ites	Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	ТАТ	Sediment Content	Hold SubOut							
1602578-004B	B-3-21.5-W	Water	SW8260B (VOC	Cs)	4	VOA	A w/ HCl		2/12/2016 14:00	5 days	1%+								
1602578-004C	B-3-21.5-W	Water	SW6020 (LUFT) Filtered)) (Dissolved-Fiel	ld 1	250mL HI	DPE w/ HNO3		2/12/2016 14:00	5 days	1%+								

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

																			1	6)(5	2	5	7	8									
	McC	am	npbe	əll	A	no	alv	/tio	cc	ж.	In	C.	,				ACCURLENCE OF	diriy manara	C	H/	AIN	10	DF	C	U	ST	0	D	YI	RE	C	0	RD		
1534 Willow Pass Rd. / Pittsburg, Ca. 94565-1701												TURN AROUND TIME: RUSH 1 DAY 2 DAY 3 DAY 5 DAY															Y K								
www.mccampbell.com / main@mccampbell.com													GeoTracker EDF PDF BEDD Write On (DW) EQuIS 10 DAY																						
	Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269														0110	ionor .	/	A		Left	1001	-	E	ne c) II (L			20	in o	-		IU Dr			
										-						Ef	flue	nt Sai	nple	Rec	uirin	g "J	' flag	;L]	US	TC	lean	Up	Fun	d Pr	rojec	tL;	Clai	m #	
Report To: Ke	vin Lo	16			Bi	l To	:										Š	1:00	-	-			-	An	alys	is R	equ	est	İ			0			
Company: Sc	hutze	Se P	ALLOC: 4	ter	, In	6.								•			3.	2		1		1										15			
Tele: (5(n))7	26-994	9			E.	Mail										BE	1	220			ener								2		S	a			
Project #: 539	-0 11.				Pr	oject	Nar	me:	TU	- m				-		MT		415	8.1)		Cong		des)				[s]	ĥ	4		meta	1			
Project Location:	Oakl	472	1/		Pu	rcha	se O	rde	r#		,					015)	2	(166	s (41	ides)	ors/	1	rbici		1				1		ved	Por			
Sampler Signatu	e:	12	mi	2	-					-			-		_	21/8	12	rease	rbon	estic	Inde	icides	1 He	OCs			SUL	020)	-(020		lissol	2			
		SAM	PLING				M	IAT	RIX				ME	SER	OD VED	s (80)	1	SE CI	Iroca	CIP	S; A	Pesti	die	2005	50 02			8/0	8/6	444	for I	0			
SAMPLE ID	Location/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	ontainers	und Water	ste Water	alting Water	Water			ige	er		03	er ICE	CX & TPH as Ga	I as Diesel (8015)	il Petroleum Oil	il Petroleum Hyo	205/ 608 / 8081	608 / 8082 PCB	IN 1418 / 201 / 8141 (NP	515/ 8151 (Ad	524.216241820	535.71675187		TCO / TAILO D/ 70	vi 17 Metais (200	T 5 Metals (200.	als (200.8 / 6020)	to Filter sample vsis	IS (EPA 8			
				0#	Gro	Wa	Dri	Sea	Soil	Air	Sluc	Oth	HCI	HIN	Oth	BTE	TPF	Tota F/R	Tota	EPA	EPA	EPA	EPA	EPA	EPA	-	ELL.	CA	TUF	Met	Lab	PAH			
Dup	•	2/12	10:45	6	x							1	R	X	×	-	×	1						>	٤	_			X			Ø		_	
B-5-15-W		2/12	10:45	6	x								×	x	×	-	X			_	-			X	5	1			×			X			
6-9-22-W		2/12	1:15	6	x							_	1	x	X		X			-	-			X	<	_	_	-	X			X		_	-
B-3-21.5-W		2/12	2:00	6	×							-	×	X	X		X				-			X		-		_	X			1		_	_
Bragathere		Mar.	3705		UL	-						_1	14	M	the			1			1				Ł			1	9	~	13	1	2		_
		THE REAL		NI I	-			-	-	_	_	-				-				-	-	-	-			+		1	5		-	<u> </u>		-	
												1	1	_					t	T				L	1	T		1							
							_	_								_				7	les	se	pr	vi	20	1				<u> </u>					
																_					ch	ror	nut	91	ms	1								_	_
**MAI clients MUST disci handling by MAI staff. N	ose any dang on-disclosure ed for water s	erous che Incurs an amples a	micals kno Immediate	wn to \$250	be pros	esent arge c	In their and the	r subr e cliei n the	nitted nt is su chain	samp ibject	les in to full	conc legal	entra Ilabi	itions lilly fo	that or har	may o m suf	caus ierec	e Imme I. Than by E2	ediate	e han u for y	n or se our un	rious	future and ing	heal	th end for d	lang	erme ng us	nt as to w	s a re: vork s	sult of alely,	f brief	, glove	ed, op	en alr,	sample
Relinguished By:	-	Date: 2/12/19	Time:	.0	Rece	ived 1	By:	1	1	are sure	1	-)	G	CE/(*	D CO	NDI	TION	NT			and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second	and the state	AND COMPANY			CO	MIM	IEN7	rs:	domini in a data d				
Relinquished By: Date: Time:				Rece	ived l	By:	1		4	A		-	D A P	ECH PPR RES	ILOF OPR ERV	SPACE ABSENT LORINATED IN LAB DPRIATE CONTAINERS ERVED IN LAB																			
Relinquished By:	Date:	Time:		Received By: PRES										ERV	ATI	VO	DAS	08	G	MET H<2	ALS	0	THE	R	HA	ZAI	RDO	US:							

1


Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Project Name:	Schutze & Associate	es, Inc.			Date and Time Received:	2/12/2016 17:20 2/16/2016
WorkOrder №:	1602578	Matrix: Water			Received by:	Alexandra Iniquez
Carrier:	Client Drop-In				Logged by:	Jena Alfaro
		Chain of C	ustody	/ (COC) In	formation	
Chain of custody	present?		Yes		No 🗌	
Chain of custody	signed when relinquis	hed and received?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Chain of custody	agrees with sample la	bels?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Sample IDs noted	d by Client on COC?		Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Date and Time of	f collection noted by C	lient on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Sampler's name	noted on COC?		Yes	✓	No 🗌	
		Sample	e Rece	eipt Inforn	nation	
Custody seals int	act on shipping contai	ner/cooler?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹
Shipping containe	er/cooler in good cond	ition?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Samples in prope	er containers/bottles?		Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Sample container	rs intact?		Yes	✓	No 🗌	
Sufficient sample	volume for indicated t	est?	Yes	✓	No 🗌	
		Sample Preservation	on and	Hold Tim	e (HT) Information	
All samples recei	ved within holding time	e?	Yes	✓	No	
Sample/Temp Bla	ank temperature			Temp:		NA 🗹
Water - VOA vial	s have zero headspac	e / no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹
Sample labels ch	ecked for correct pres	ervation?	Yes	✓	No	
pH acceptable up	oon receipt (Metal: <2;	522: <4; 218.7: >8)?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?		Yes		No 🗹	
UCMR3 Samples	s.					
Total Chlorine t	tested and acceptable	upon receipt for EPA 522?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹
Free Chlorine to	ested and acceptable	upon receipt for EPA 218.7,	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder: 1602592 A

Report Created for: Schutze & Associates, Inc.

44358 South Grimmer Blvd Fremont, CA 94538

Project Contact:	Kevin Loeb
Project P.O.:	

Project Name: SCS539; Tung

Project Received: 02/16/2016

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 02/25/2016 by:

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com NELAP: 4033ORELAP ♦ ELAP: 1644 ♦ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ♦ WSDE: C972-11 ♦ ADEC: UST-098 ♦ UCMR3



Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc.

Project: SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder: 1602592

Glossary Abbreviation

95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DI WET	(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water
DISS	Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified water sample)
DLT	Dilution Test
DUP	Duplicate
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
ITEF	International Toxicity Equivalence Factor
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level of Quantitation
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
N/A	Not Applicable
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
PDS	Post Digestion Spike
PDSD	Post Digestion Spike Duplicate
PF	Prep Factor
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
RRT	Relative Retention Time
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value
SPLP	Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure
ST	Sorbent Tube
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalents
WET (STLC)	Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)

Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Schutze & Associates, Inc.

Project: SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder: 1602592

Analytical Qualifiers

S	Surrogate spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
C1	surrogate recovery outside of the control limits due to the dilution of the sample.
e1	unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
e2	diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e7	oil range compounds are significant

Quality Control Qualifiers

- F1 MS/MSD recovery and/or RPD is out of acceptance criteria; LCS validated the prep batch.
- F3 the surrogate standard recovery and/or RPD is outside of acceptance limits.
- F8 MS/MSD recovery and/or RPD was out of acceptance criteria; PDS validated the prep batch. If PDS recovery was out of acceptance criteria, DLT validated the prep batch.



Analytical Report

Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.
Date Received:	2/16/16 20:36
Date Prepared:	2/23/16
Project:	SCS539; Tung

WorkOrder:	1602592
Extraction Method:	SW3060A
Analytical Method:	SW7199
Unit:	mg/Kg

Hexachrome by Alkaline Digestion and IC Analysis

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B-5-5	1602592-002A	Soil	02/12/201	6 10:00 IC2	117043
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Hexachrome	ND		4.0	1	02/24/2016 15:08

Analyst(s): AO

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	lected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-7.5	1602592-008A	Soil	02/12/2016	6 08:30 IC2	117043
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Hexachrome	ND		4.0	1	02/24/2016 15:27

Analyst(s): AO

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date C	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B-3-10	1602592-009A	Soil	02/12/20	016 08:30 IC2	117043
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Hexachrome	ND		4.0	1	02/24/2016 15:46

Analyst(s): AO

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B-2-8	1602592-016A	Soil	02/12/201	6 12:15 IC2	117043
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Hexachrome	ND		4.0	1	02/24/2016 16:05

Analyst(s): AO

Quality Control Report

Client:	Schutze & Associates, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1602592
Date Prepared:	2/22/16	BatchID:	117043
Date Analyzed:	2/24/16	Extraction Method:	SW3060A
Instrument:	IC2	Analytical Method:	SW7199
Matrix:	Soil	Unit:	mg/Kg
Project:	SCS539; Tung	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-117043 1602693-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW7199 (Hexachrome)									
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	M %	B SS REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Hexachrome	ND	210		4.0	200	-		105	70-130
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MS Limits	SD RI	PD RPI Limi
Hexachrome	181	183	200	ND	90	91	70-130) 1.	10 2

_____QA/QC Officer

	w Pass Rd	Inc.	CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD												Page	1 of	1
(925) 252-9	2A 94565-1701 262				Work	Orde	er: 1602	2592	A	Clie	ntCod	e: SCO					
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	✓ EDF	E	xcel		Fax	V	Email		HardCo	ру	ThirdP	Party	_ J-fla	g
Report to:						B	Bill to:						Reque	ested TAT	Г:	5 days;	
Kevin Loeb Schutze & Assoc 44358 South Gri Fremont, CA 94 (510) 226-9944	ciates, Inc. immer Blvd I538 FAX: (510) 625-8176	Email: kev cc/3rd Party: PO: ProjectNo: SC:	vin@schutze-in S539; Tung	nc.com; js@schı	utze-inc	.CO	Accou Schutz 44358 Fremo priscill	nts Pay ze & As South ont, CA ajazz@	yable sociate Grimm 94538)yahoo	es, Inc. er Blvd .com			Date Date Date	Received Logged: Add-On	d:	02/12/2 02/16/2 02/22/2	2016 2016 2016
									R	equested	l Tests	(See lege	nd be	low)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1602592-002	B-5-5		Soil	2/12/2016 10:00		А											
1602592-008	B-3-7.5		Soil	2/12/2016 8:30		А	1										
1602592-009	B-3-10		Soil	2/12/2016 8:30		А											

А

2/12/2016 12:15

Test Legend:

1602592-016

1 7199_TTLC_S 2 5 6 9 10

2 6 10

Soil

3	
7	
11	

4	
8	
12	

Prepared by: Agustina Venegas

Add-On Prepared By: Maria Venegas

Project Manager:

Comments: <u>Cr6 added to 002,008,009,016 2/22/16 STAT.</u>

B-2-8

NOTE:	Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
	Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Client Name:	SCHUTZE & ASSO	CIATES, INC.		QC Level:	LEVEL 2			Wo	rk Order:	1602592
Project:	SCS539; Tung			Client Contact:	Kevin Loe		Dat	e Logged:	2/16/2016	
Comments:	Cr6 added to 002,008,0	009,016 2/22/16 STAT.		Contact's Email:	kevin@sch Mari@sch	Date	e Add-On:	2/22/2016		
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name	() /(Containers Composites	Bottle & Preservative	Collection Date & Time	ТАТ	Sediment Content	Hold SubOut
1602592-002A	B-5-5	Soil	SW7199 (Hexachrome)		1	Acetate Liner	2/12/2016 10:00	5 days		
1602592-008A	B-3-7.5	Soil	SW7199 (Hexachrome)		1	80Z GJ	2/12/2016 8:30	5 days		
1602592-009A	B-3-10	Soil	SW7199 (Hexachrome)		1	Acetate Liner	2/12/2016 8:30	5 days		
1602592-016A	B-2-8	Soil	SW7199 (Hexachrome)		1	Acetate Liner	2/12/2016 12:15	5 days		

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

	*																		1	le	0	2	25	50	7	2	_								
	McC	am	npb	əll	A	nc	aly	/tio	cc	xI,	In	C	0						C	H	AI	V	0	= (CI	US	TC	D	Y	RE	EC	0	RD)	
	1534 \\/i		ass Rd	/ Pit	tshi	ra (20	945	45-1	701						TI	JRM	AR	lou	ND	TIM	IE:	RUS	ΗС]	1 DA	YC	2	DAY		3 D	AY		5 D/	Y X
	www.mcc	ampl	con con	1/1	mai	n@n	icco	amp	bel	l.co	m					0	Tre	akar	EDI	N	DE		1 51		,	137	- 0-	011		Fr			4.914	10.0	AV CI
	Telepho	one: (8	877) 252	-926	52/	Fax:	(925	5) 25	52-9	269						Ge	0112	icker	EDI	A	FL	r L	li Ei	ענ	Lell	write	on	(DM	1 L	EC	Juis	L		10 D	AYL
																Ef	flue	nt Sa	mpl	e Re	quiri	ng "	J" fl	ag	1	UST	Clea	in U	p Fu	nd P	rojec	t 🔲 ;	; Cla	m #_	
Report To: Ke.	in Loe	6			Bi	ll To	:					-				1					and the second second		-	A	nal	lysis	Reg	ues	t		and Parto				
Company: Jc	hutza	& Ar	sociate	,I	nc.												1	T	T	T	T	T	T	T						1	Γ	10	1	4	T
m-1 (5) 2	. 900				10	3/5-21	-			-						E	0	197		2											s	N		S	
Tele: (>10) 2	539	7			Dr	IVIAI	Nor	mai	-	T						MTE	14	1/55	15			900		(cs)			(s				netal	X		Uls.	
Project Location	: OcKI	end .			PI	rcha	se O	Irde	r#	10	-4					15)	5	1981	SLATS		(is)			DICIO			PNA	*	£		red n	To	1	12	
Sampler Signatu	re: 2	A	_			II WINC		140								1/ 80	1	alse	hone		stici		indes i	Her	Cs)	OCs	Hs /	=(02	(OZ		issolv	E		0	
en en en en en en en en en en en en en e	T	SAM	PLING	1	1		N	IAT	RIX	-			M	ETH	OD	(802	5	0 J	rocar		CI L		resuc		0 (VC	0 (SV	(PA	8/60	3/603		for Di	100		Hdu	
	1.2		T	1.	-	T	1.	1	T	1	T	П	PRE	SER	T	Gas	015)	Oil	Hud	nfar .	190			Acid	/ 826	1827	831((200.	200.5	020)*	uple i	90		A A	
SAMPLE ID	Location/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Ground Water	Waste Water	Drinking Water	Sea Water	Soil	Air	Sludge	Other	HCL	HNO3	Other I Ce	BTEX & TPH as	TPH as Diesel (8)	Total Petroleum	E/B&F) Total Petroleum		8 / 900 / CUC EY3		THIO / / NC WIT	ICIN / CIC WAR	EPA 524.2 / 624	EPA 525.2 / 625 /	EPA 8270 SIM /	CAM 17 Metals	LUFT 5 Metals (Metals (200.8 / 6	Lab to Filter san	PAHS(EN	H-14	TTLC CR	
B-5-2.5		2/121	10:00.	TT	-	1		-	X	1	-	П	neiligen market		×	-	X		T	T	T	T	T	1						1	1	1			-
B-5-5			4	TI	1			-	X			П			X		X	1		T		T	T	1	X				X		1	X		X	
B-5-7.5				1	1	1			X			П			×		Ē						T						-			1	X	_	
B-5-10			11	T					X			П			X		1	1						1									X		
13-5-15				Ti	1	1			X			П	•		X				1	T	T			1					1		1		×		
B-3-2.5			10:200	Ti					X			П			X		X		T	T			T	1											
B-3-5	1		8:30,	Ti		1			X			П			X		T		1	T	T	T											X		
B-3-7.5				11					X			Π			X		X	1				T	T	1	X				X			X		X	
B-3-10				1		T			X			Π			X		X	5	T	T			T	T	X		1		X	•	1	X		X	
B-3-14.5				1		1			X			П			X					T		1	T										X		
B-3-20		· V	9:00 /	Ti					Y						X			1	T	T	T		T	T									X		- 1
MAI clients MUST disk handling by MAI staff. * If melals are reque: Relinguished By: Relinguished By:	close any dang Non-disclosure sted for water s	amples a Date: 2/12/ Date:	emicals kno n immediate and the wate Time Time Time	er type : O	e is no Rec	t speciel ved l	In the and the lifed o By: By:	ir subr e ciler in the	niited nt is su <u>chain</u>	samp ubject	stody	ther	n MA	allon: billity f 1 will c 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	s that or har defaul CE/f ^e GOOI HEAD DECH APPR PRES	may m suf D CO D SP/ ILOI OPR ERV	netals NDI ACE RINA ED I	e Imn J. Tho s by E TTIOI ABS ATED E CC IN L/	N 200.8. N ENT DIN I DINTA	LAB	rm or : your t	eriou inder	s futu stand	ng o	allh and fo	enda or allo	wing v	com	vork s	sult o alely TS:	f brief	, glove	ad, op	en alr,	sample
Relinquished By:	Ide: (S16) $225-77449$ E-Mail: opject H: SCS 539 Project Name: v . opject Location: $0 \leq Kl \leq d$ Purchase Order# impler Signature: SAMPLING MATRIX SAMPLE ID Field Point Date Time SAMPLE ID Location/ SAMPLING MATRIX S-2.5 $2/(2)$ $0: s \in 1$ $x = \frac{3}{4}$ -5-5 4 1 $x = \frac{3}{4}$ -5-7.5 4 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ -5-10 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ $x = \frac{5}{4}$ -5-10 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ $x = \frac{5}{4}$ -3-5 83° 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ -3-5 83° 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ -3-10 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ -3-14.5 1 $x = \frac{5}{2}$ 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ -3-20 V 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ 1 $x = \frac{5}{4}$ -3-10 1 $x = \frac{5}{2}$ 1 $x = \frac{5}{2}$ 2													F	PRES	ERV	ATI	V ON_	OAS	0	&G	ME pH<	TAL	S	OTH	IER		IAZ	RDC	DUS:					

	McC	am	nobe	ell	A	no	ah	/tic	cc	al.	In	IC				Γ			С	H/	11/	10	DF	С	US	TC		Y	RE	EC	0	RC)	
	1534 Wi	llow Pr	nes Rd	/ Pit	tebu	ra (20	9454	45-1	701						TI	URN	AR	OUI	ND 1		C: RI	USH		1 DA	YC	1 2	DAY		3 D	AY		5 D/	Y M
	www.mcc	ampt	bell.com	1/1	mai	n@m	ncco	amp	bel	l.co	m					0	Tro	alean	EDE	×	DDE		EDE		117	-	(D)		. De	010	-	1050	10.5	
	Telepho	one: (8	77) 252-	-926	52/1	Fax:	(92	5) 25	52-9	269						00	0118	CKCI	EDF	LON	/FDF	L_K	EDL	السا	win	e On	(DM		E	Zuro	L.		10 D	АЧЦ
																E	fluer	nt Sa	mple	Req	uirin	g "J"	flag		UST	Clea	an U	p Fu	nd P	rojec	.t□;	; Clai	im #_	
Report To: Ke	in Lor	6			Bi	ll To	:							Artuing (Plane)		L								Апа	lysis	Rec	jues	t			All Complete			
Company: Schutze & Associater, Inc																																		
Tolos (Fra.) 7) (LGaL	à.i.			T	Mail					_				_	E	F	50			eners									5	L			
Project #: TCC	539	14			Pr	niect	Na	ne:	T	120	2					LIM	-	4/52	(1.8		Cong		les)			(s)				netal	10			
Project #: 5C5 539 Project Name: Tung Project Location: 0 = kland Purchase Order#													0	(199	(41)	des)	Is/		bicic			PNA	:	1		ved r	A							
Sampler Signatu	re: m	~	-													1/ 80	Î	case	bons	estici	roclo	cides	Her	OCs)	OCS	Hs/	*(02)	20)**		lossi	100			
	1	SAM	PLING	Γ	Γ		N	IAT	RIX				M	ETH	OD VED	15 (802	2-10	& Gr	drocal	(CI P	N; S'8	Pesti	idie C	60 (VG	70 (SV	10 (PA	.8 / 60	8/60	ante (for D	00			
SAMPLE ID	Location/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Ground Water	Waste Water	Drinking Water	Sea Water	Soil	Air	Sludge	Other	HCL	HNO3	other ICe	BTEX & TPH as Ga	TPH as Diesel (8015	Total Petroleum Oil	Total Petroleum Hy	EPA 505/ 608 / 8081	EPA 608 / 8082 PCB	EPA 507 / 8141 (NP	EPA 515 / 8151 (Ac	EPA 524.2 / 624 / 82	EPA 525.2 / 625 / 82	EPA 8270 SIM / 831	CAM 17 Metals (200	LUFT 5 Metals (200	Metals (200.8 / 6020)	Lab to Filter sample analysis	PAHS (EPA	Hold	TTUC CRU	
B-4-2.5		2/121	11:40.	1	-	1	-		X	-	-	Н	-	-	X	1	1	\uparrow	1	t	1	-	-			-	1	-	-	\vdash	-	X		1
13-4-7.5	1	<u> </u>		i				-	X			П	-		X		X	1		1	1		-			-		-	-	1		-	-	
B-4-10				T					1	-		П	-		X		F	1		1	1									T		X		
13-4-15.5				1					X			Π			X		1	1	1											T		X		
B-2-8			17:50	1					X						×		X		1			-		X				X			X		X	
B-2-10			2:30,	1					X			Π			4		X																-	T
3-2-12			1	1					×			Π			X		1											1				X		
				11					R.			Π			26																	A		
				IT				1	154			Π			K			1											•					
	1								N.			Π			M																			
		J		T								Π			PW																			T
**MAI clients MUST disc	lose any dang	erous che	emicals kno	wn to	be pr	esent	In thei	r subn	nitted	samp	les in	con	centr	ations	s that	may	cause	Imm	ediate	ham	or se	ious fi	uture I	and t	enda	Inger	nent o	IS a re	sult o	f brief	glove	ad, op	en alr	sample
nanaling by marsian.	tool for water a	metris un	nd the units	- Jacob	lana	uige u	Wed a	e chei		oferi	io iui	they		Juny n	do nul	11 50	otele	- moi	00.0	inor y	001 011	aersia	nung	unu	or une	muig	05 10	NUIKa	uncry	·				
Relinquisted By:	need for water's	Date:		6	Reco	ived 1	By:		/		1	mer			CE/t		NDI	FION	00.0		ALC: NO.	diaminin		a securit de		(COM	MEN	TS:					
Relinquished By:	AND COLOR OF COLOR	Date:	Time:	1	Reco	eived I	By:	~	~	A	z	~			PPR	ILOI OPR	IATI ED I	TED E COI	IN L NTAI	AB_ INER	s	-						,						
Sampler Signature: MATRIX SAMPLE ID Location/ Field Point Name Date Time Sampler Signature B-4-2,5 Z(12, 11:40, 1) Image: Signature Image: Signature Image: Signature B-4-2,5 Z(12, 11:40, 1) Image: Signature Image: Signature Image: Signature Image: Signature B-4-2,5 Z(12, 11:40, 1) Image: Signature Image: Signa														р	RES	ERV	ATIC	VC DN	DAS	0&	G 1	ЛЕТ/ H<2_	LS	OT	HER	1	HAZ	RDC)US:					